

35504 MASTER AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

AND

CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

FOR

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND RELATED SERVICES

MASTER AGREEMENT PROVISIONS TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARAGRAPH	TITLE	PAGE

REC	CITAL S	***************************************	1
1.0	APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS	***************************************	ı
2.0	APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS DEFINITIONS		
3.0	WORK		
4.0		*	
5.0		***************************************	
6.0		AGREEMENT - COUNTY	
		rogram Director (MAPD)	
		(WOPD)	
7.0		AGREEMENT - CONTRACTOR	
		al(s)	•
•			
		າ	
	7.5 Background and Security Inve	stigations	11
	7.7 Staff Performance Under the I	nfluence	13
8.0	STANDARD TERMS AND CONDI	TIONS	13
	8.2 Assignment and Delegation/M	ergers or Acquisitions	14
	8.4 Complaints		15
		aws	
	8.6 Compliance with Civil Rights L	.aws	16
	8.7 Compliance with County's Jur	y Service Program	16
	8.9 Intentionally Omitted	•••••	19
1	8.10 Intentionally Omitted		19
	8.11 Contractor Responsibility and	Debarment	19

MASTER AGREEMENT PROVISIONS TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARAGI	RAPH TITLE	PAGE
8	3.12 Contractor's Acknowledgement of County's Commitment to Safely Surrendered Baby Law	21
	.13 Contractor's Warranty of Adherence to County's Child Support Compli	21
. 8	.14 County's Quality Assurance Plan	22
8	.15 Damage to County Facilities, Buildings or Grounds	22
8	.16 Employment Eligibility Verification	22
8	.17 Facsimile Representations	23
. 8	.18 Fair Labor Standards	23
. 8	.19 Force Majeure	23
8	.20 Governing Law, Jurisdiction, and Venue	24
. 8	.21 Independent Contractor Status	24
	.22 Indemnification	
8	.23 General Provisions for all Insurance Coverage	25
8	.24 Insurance Coverage	29
8	.25 Liquidated Damages	30
8	.26 Most Favored Public Entity	31
8	.27 Nondiscrimination and Affirmative Action	31
8	.28 Non Exclusivity	32
8	.29 Notice of Delays	32
8	.30 Notice of Disputes	33
8	.31 Notice to Employees Regarding the Federal Earned Income Credit	33
8	.32 Notice to Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law	33
8	.33 Notices	33
8	.34 Prohibition Against Inducement or Persuasion	33
	.35 Public Records Act	
	.36 Publicity	
8	.37 Record Retention and Inspection-Audit Settlement	34
8	.38 Recycled Bond Paper	36
8	.39 Subcontracting	36
	.40 Termination for Breach of Warranty to Maintain Compliance with Coun Child Support Compliance Program	nty's
8	.41 Termination for Convenience	

MASTER AGREEMENT PROVISIONS TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARA	GRAF	PH TITLE	PAGE
	8.42	Termination for Default	38
	8.43	Termination for Improper Consideration	39
	8.44	Termination for Insolvency	40
	8.45	Termination for Non-Adherence of County Lobbyist Ordinance	40
	8.46	Termination for Non-Appropriation of Funds	40
		Validity	
	8.48	Waiver	41
	8.49	Warranty Against Contingent Fees	41
	8.50	Warranty of Compliance with County's Defaulted Property Tax Reduct Program	
	8.51	Termination for Breach of Warranty to Maintain Compliance with Cour Defaulted Property Tax Reduction Program	•
	8.52	Time Off For Voting	42
	8.53	Compliance with County's Zero Tolerance Policy on Human Trafficking	g 42
	8.54	Data Encryption	42
	8.55	Compliance with Fair Chance Employment Practices	43
	8.56	Default Method of Payment: Direct Deposit or Electronic Funds Transf	er 43
	8.57	Compliance with County's Policy of Equity	44
9.0	UNIC	QUE TERMS AND CONDITIONS	44
	9.1	Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act Of 1996 ("HIPAA")	44
. •	9.2	Local Small Business Enterprise (LSBE) Preference Program	45
*	9.3	Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise (DVBE) Preference Program	47
• .	9.4	Social Enterprise (SE) Preference Program	46
	9.5	LSBE Prompt Payment Program	48
	9.6	Ownership of Materials, Software and Copyright	48
	9.7	Patent, Copyright and Trade Secret Indemnification	
	9.8	Contractor's Charitable Activities Compliance	49
	9.9	Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Volumexclusion – Lower Tier Covered Transactions (45 D.F.R. Part 76)	
	9.10	Contractor's Exclusion From Participating in Federally Funded Program	m 50
		Federal Access to Record	
	9.12	Whistleblower Protections	51

SAMPLE MASTER AGREEMENT PROVISIONS TABLE OF CONTENTS

STANDARD EXHIBITS

- A County's Administration
- B Contractor's Administration
- C Contractor's EEO Certification
- D Jury Service Ordinance
- E Sample Master Agreement Work Order Formats
- F Forms Required for Each Work Order Before Work Begins
 - F1 Certification of Employee Status
 - F2 Certification of No Conflict of Interest
 - F3 Contractor Acknowledgement and Confidentiality Agreement
 - F4 Contractor Employee Acknowledgement and Confidentiality Agreement
 - F5 Contractor Non-Employee Acknowledgement and Confidentiality Agreement

UNIQUE EXHIBITS

See Exhibits for explanation of forms below

- G Forms Required at Completion of Each Work Order Involving Intellectual Property that is Developed/Designed by Contractor
 - G1 Individual's Assignment and Transfer of Copyright
 - G2 Contractor's Assignment and Transfer of Copyright
 - G3 Notary Statement for Assignment and Transfer of Copyright
- H Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion Lower Tier Covered Transactions (45 C.F.R. Part 76)
- Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act Of 1996 ("HIPAA")
- J Charitable Contributions Certification
- K Subsequent Executed Work Orders (Not Included)

35504 MASTER AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND

CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOR

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND RELATED SERVICES

This Master Agreement and Exhibits made and entered into this 9th day of 1020 by and between the County of Los Angeles, Department of Public Health, hereinafter referred to as DPH, and City of Long Beach Department of Health and Human Services, hereinafter referred to as Contractor, to provide Community Engagement and Related Services as follows:

⋈ SERVICE PROVIDER

☐ FISCAL SPONSOR

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Section 101025 of the California Health and Safety Code, County's Board of Supervisors have the authority to preserve and protect the public health; and

WHEREAS, this Master Agreement is authorized under California Government Code Section 26227 which authorizes the Board of Supervisors to contract with private entities for Community Engagement and Related Services when certain requirements are met; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor possesses the competence, expertise, facilities, and personnel to provide specialized Community Engagement and Related Services; and

WHEREAS, this Master Agreement is therefore authorized under California Codes, Government Code Section 31000 which authorizes the Board of Supervisors to contract for special services; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has authorized the Director of DPH, or her designee to execute and administer this Master Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and for good and valuable consideration, the parties agree to the following:

1.0 APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS

Exhibits A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J and K are attached to and form a part of this Master Agreement. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency in the definition or interpretation of any word, responsibility, schedule, or the contents or description of any task, deliverable, goods, service, or other work, or otherwise between the base Master Agreement and the Exhibits, or between Exhibits, such conflict or inconsistency shall be resolved by giving precedence first to the Master Agreement and then to the Exhibits according to the following priority:

Standard Exhibits:

1.1	Exhibit A	Coun	ty's Administration	
1.2	Exhibit B	Contractor's Administration		
1.3	Exhibit C	Contr	Contractor's EEO Certification	
1.4	Exhibit D	Jury S	Service Ordinance	
1.5	Exhibit E	Samp	ole Master Agreement Work Order (MAWO) Formats	
1.6	Exhibit F	Form	s Required for Each Work Order Before Work Begins	
		F1	Certification of Employee Status	
		F2	Certification of No Conflict of Interest	
		F3	Contractor Acknowledgement and Confidentiality Agreement	
		F4	Contractor Employee Acknowledgement and Confidentiality Agreement	
		F5	Contractor Non-Employee Acknowledgement and Confidentiality Agreement	
Unia	ue Fyhihits:			

Unique Exhibits:

1.7	Exhibit G	Required at Completion of Each Work Order Involving Intellectual
		Property That Is Developed/Designed by Contractor

- G1 Individual's Assignment and Transfer of Copyright
- G2 Contractor's Assignment and Transfer of Copyright
- G3 Notary Statement for Assignment and Transfer of Copyright
- 1.8 Exhibit H Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion Lower Tier Covered Transactions (45 C.F.R. Part 76)

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) Agreement

1.8 Exhibit I Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act Of 1996 ("HIPAA")

SB 1262 - Nonprofit Integrity Act of 2004

1.9 Exhibit J Charitable Contributions Certification - SB 1262 - Nonprofit Integrity Act of 2004

Work Orders Executed Under this Master Agreement

1.10 Exhibit K Subsequent Executed Work Orders (not attached)

This Master Agreement and the Exhibits hereto constitute the complete and exclusive statement of understanding between the parties, and supersedes all previous Master Agreements, written and oral, and all communications between the parties relating to the subject matter of this Master Agreement. No change to this Master Agreement shall be valid unless prepared pursuant to sub-paragraph 8.1 - Amendments and signed by both parties.

2.0 DEFINITIONS

The headings herein contained are for convenience and reference only and are not intended to define the scope of any provision thereof. The following words as used herein shall be construed to have the following meaning, unless otherwise apparent from the context in which they are used.

- 2.1 Active Contractor: Identifies a Qualified Contractor who is in compliance with the terms and conditions and whose evidence of insurance requirements have all been received by DPH and are valid and in effect at the time of a given Work Order award. As used herein, the terms Active Contractor and Contractor may be used interchangeably throughout this Master Agreement.
- **2.2 Contractor's Project Manager:** The term "Contractor's Project Manager" shall have the meaning set forth in sub-paragraph 7.1, Contractor's Project Manager, of this Master Agreement.
- **2.3 County's Master Agreement Program Director (MAPD):** The term "County's Master Agreement Program Director" or "MAPD" shall have the meaning set forth in sub-paragraph 6.1, County's Master Agreement Program Director, of this Master Agreement.

- **2.4 Work Order Program Director (WOPD):** The term "Work Order Program Director" shall have the meaning set forth in sub-paragraph 6.2, Work Order Program Director, of this Master Agreement.
- **2.5** Day(s): Calendar day(s) unless otherwise specified.
- **2.6 Director:** Director of Public Health Department, or her designee.
- **2.7 Fiscal Year:** The twelve (12) month period beginning July 1st and ending the following June 30th.
- **2.8 Master Agreement:** County's standard agreement executed between County and individual Contractors. It sets forth the terms and conditions for the issuance and performance of, and otherwise governs, subsequent Work Orders.
- 2.9 Master Agreement Work Order (MAWO)/Work Order: A subordinate agreement executed wholly within and subject to the provisions of this Master Agreement, for the performance of tasks and/or provision of deliverables as described in a specification or a Statement of Work. Each MAWO shall result from bids, solicited by and tendered to County, by Qualified Contractors. Unless otherwise specified in the Work Order Solicitation, County shall select the lowest cost, qualified bid responding to the requirements of the proposed MAWO. No work shall be performed by Contractors except in accordance with validly bid and executed MAWO.
- Qualified Contractor: A Contractor who has submitted a Statement of Qualifications (SOQ) in response to County's Request for Statement of Qualifications (RFSQ); has met the minimum qualifications listed in the RFSQ, and has an executed Master Agreement with the Department of Public Health.
- **2.11 Request for Statement of Qualifications (RFSQ):** A solicitation based on establishing a pool of Qualified Vendors to provide services through Master Agreements.
- **2.12 Statement of Qualifications (SOQ):** A Contractor's response to an RFSQ.
- **2.13 Statement of Work:** A written description of tasks and/or deliverables desired by County for a specific Work Order Solicitation.
- **2.14 Work Order Solicitation (WOS)**: A solicitation for bids/proposals submitted to Qualified Contractors.

3.0 WORK

- 3.1 Pursuant to the provisions of this Master Agreement, the Contractor shall fully perform, complete and deliver on time, all tasks, deliverables, services and other work as set forth herein.
- 3.2 A MAWO shall generally conform to Exhibit E as determined by County. Each MAWO shall include an attached Statement of Work, which shall describe in detail the particular project and the work required for the

- performance thereof. The payment methodology will vary according to the services to be performed, subject to the Total Maximum Amount specified on each individual MAWO.
- 3.3 If Contractor provides any task, deliverable, service, or other work to County that utilizes other than approved Contractor Personnel, and/or that goes beyond the MAWO expiration date, and/or that exceeds the Total Maximum Amount as specified in the MAWO as originally written or modified in accordance with sub-paragraph 8.1, Amendments, these shall be gratuitous efforts on the part of Contractor for which Contractor shall have no claim whatsoever against County.
- 3.4 County procedures for issuing and executing MAWOs are as set forth in this Section 3 Work. Upon determination by County to issue a WOS, County shall issue a WOS containing a Statement of Work to all Master Agreement Qualified Contractors. Each interested Qualified Contractor so contacted may submit a bid to the County address and within the timeframe specified in the solicitation. Failure of Contractor to provide a bid within the specified timeframe may disgualify Contractor for that particular MAWO.
- 3.5 Upon completion of bid reviews, County shall execute the MAWO by and through its staff identified in this Master Agreement with the lowest cost Qualified Contractor unless the WOS specifies bid evaluation criteria other than lowest cost. It is understood by Contractor that County's competitive bidding procedure may have the effect that no MAWOs are awarded to some Master Agreement Qualified Contractors.
- 3.6 County estimates that selection of any Contractor shall occur within thirty (30) business days of completion of the evaluations of the particular Work Order bids. Following selection, all Contractors selected by Work Order Program Director must be available to meet with County on the starting date specified in the MAWO. Inability of Contractor to comply with such commencement date may be cause for disqualification of Contractor from the particular Work Order as determined in the sole discretion of County's Project Manager.
- 3.7 In the event Contractor defaults three times under sub-paragraph 3.6 within a given County fiscal year, then County may terminate this Master Agreement pursuant to Sub-paragraph 8.42, Termination for Default.
- 3.8 Contractor is not guaranteed a minimum or maximum amount of utilization of their services, and may or may not be utilized, at the County's sole discretion. Failure of Contractor to provide services within the specified timeframes may disqualify Contractor from future utilization.
- 3.9 Contractor shall be responsible for monitoring and controlling the number of hours worked, and more particularly the resulting dollar value of chargeable services performed by Contractor personnel for excess hours worked resulting in charges exceeding any total maximum amounts stated on the MAWO.

4.0 TERM OF MASTER AGREEMENT

- 4.1 The Master Agreement term will be effective upon execution but no sooner than the County Board of Supervisors (Board) approval and shall continue in full force for a period of two (2) years.
- 4.2 Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Section 4.0, any MAWO issued hereunder prior to the expiration date of this Master Agreement which has a MAWO expiration date later than the Master Agreement expiration date shall automatically extend such Master Agreement expiration date up to one hundred eighty (180) days or to the MAWO expiration date, whichever occurs first. Such extended Master Agreement expiration date shall apply only to such MAWO and shall not extend such date for any other purpose whatsoever, including issuing new WOS, MAWOs, and/or extending any MAWOs.
- 4.3 Contractor shall notify DPH when this Master Agreement is within six (6) months from the expiration of the term as provided for hereinabove. Upon occurrence of this event, Contractor shall send written notification to DPH at the address herein provided in Exhibit A.

5.0 CONTRACT SUM

- 5.1 Contractor shall not be entitled to any payment by County under this Master Agreement except pursuant to validly executed and satisfactorily performed Work Orders. In each year of this Master Agreement, the total of all amounts actually expended by County hereunder ("maximum annual expenditures") may not exceed amounts allocated by the County Board of Supervisors in their approved budgets. The County has sole discretion to expend some, all, or none of such budgeted amounts. The sum of such annual expenditures for the duration of the Master Agreement is the Contract Sum.
- 5.2 The Contractor shall not be entitled to payment or reimbursement for any tasks or services performed, nor for any incidental or administrative expenses whatsoever incurred in or incidental to performance hereunder, except as specified herein. Assumption or takeover of any of the Contractor's duties, responsibilities, or obligations, or performance of same by any entity other than the Contractor, whether through assignment, subcontract, delegation, merger, buyout, or any other mechanism, with or without consideration for any reason whatsoever, shall occur only with the County's express prior written approval.

5.3 No Payment for Services Provided Following Expiration/ Termination of Master Agreement

Contractor shall have no claim against County for payment of any money or reimbursement, of any kind whatsoever, for any service provided by Contractor after the expiration or other termination of this Master Agreement. Should Contractor receive any such payment it shall immediately notify County and shall immediately repay all such funds to County. Payment by County for services rendered after expiration/termination of this Master Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of County's right to recover such payment from Contractor. This provision shall survive the expiration or other termination of this Master Agreement.

5.4 Invoices and Payments

- 5.4.1 Contractor shall invoice the County, in arrears only, for providing the tasks, deliverables, services, and other work authorized pursuant to this Master Agreement via a County awarded MAWO. Contractor shall separately invoice County for each MAWO either: (1) monthly, if performed on a Cost Reimbursement or Time and Materials basis, or (2) by deliverable, if performed on a fixed price per deliverable basis. The type of County required invoice shall be specified in each MAWO.
- 5.4.2 Payment for all work shall be either on a Cost Reimbursement, Time and Materials, or fixed price per deliverable basis, subject to the Total Maximum Amount specified in each MAWO less any amounts assessed in accordance with sub-paragraph 8.25, Liquidated Damages.
- 5.4.3 All work performed by, and all invoices submitted by, Contractor pursuant to MAWOs issued hereunder must receive the written approval of County's Work Order Manager, who shall be responsible for a detailed evaluation of Contractor's performance before approval of work and/or payment of invoices is permitted.
- 5.4.4 Invoices under this Master Agreement shall be submitted to the address(es) set forth in the applicable MAWO.

5.4.5 **Invoice Content**

The period of performance specified in Contractor's invoice(s) must coincide with the period of performance specified in the applicable MAWO.

Time and Materials Work Order:

Each invoice submitted by Contractor shall specify:

- County numbers of the MAWO and Contractor's Master Agreement;
- Period of performance of work being invoiced;
- Name(s) of persons who performed the work;

- Number of hours being billed for the individual(s) and the labor rate(s) as specified in the MAWO; and
- Total amount of the invoice.

Fixed Price Per Deliverable

Each invoice submitted by Contractor shall specify:

- County numbers of the MAWO and Contractor's Master Agreement;
- Period of performance of work being invoiced;
- Name(s) of persons who performed the work;
- A brief description of the deliverable(s) for which payment is claimed, the respective number(s) assigned to the deliverable(s), and the individual amount being billed for each deliverable; and
- The total amount of the invoice.

Cost Reimbursement:

Each invoice submitted by Contractor shall specify:

- County numbers of the MAWO and Contractor's Master Agreement;
- Period of performance of work being invoiced;
- Name(s) of persons who performed the work;
- A brief description of the deliverable(s) for which payment is claimed, the respective number(s) assigned to the deliverable(s), and the individual amount being billed for each deliverable; and
- The budget, amounts claimed this period, amounts claimed year to date, and remaining balance; and
- The total amount of the invoice.

5.4.6 Local Small Business Enterprises – Prompt Payment Program

Certified Local Small Business Enterprises (LSBEs) will receive prompt payment for services they provide to County departments. Prompt payment is defined as fifteen (15) calendar days after receipt of an undisputed invoice.

5.5 **Budget Reductions**

In the event that the Board adopts, in any fiscal year, a County Budget which provides for reductions in the salaries and benefits paid to the majority of County employees and imposes similar reductions with respect to County Contracts, the County reserves the right to reduce its payment obligation under this Master Agreement correspondingly for that fiscal year and any

subsequent fiscal year during the term of this Master Agreement (including any extensions), and the services to be provided by the Contractor under its MAWO shall also be reduced correspondingly. County's notice to Contractor regarding said reduction in payment obligation shall be provided within thirty (30) calendar days of the Board's approval of such actions. Except as set forth in the preceding sentence, Contractor shall continue to provide all of the services set forth in the MAWO.

5.6. Contractor Budget and Expenditures Reduction Flexibility:

In order for County to maintain flexibility with regard to budget and expenditure reductions, Contractor agrees that Director may cancel this Master Agreement, without cause, upon the giving of ten (10) calendar days written notice to Contractor. In the alternative to cancellation, Director may, consistent with federal, State, and/or County budget reductions, renegotiate the scope/description of work, maximum obligation, and budget of its MAWO via a written amendment to the MAWO.

6.0 ADMINISTRATION OF MASTER AGREEMENT - COUNTY COUNTY ADMINISTRATION

A listing of all County Administration referenced in the following sub-paragraphs are designated in Exhibit A. The County shall notify the Contractor in writing of any change in the names or addresses shown.

6.1 County's Master Agreement Program Director (MAPD)

- 6.1.1 The MAPD, or designee, has the authority to negotiate, recommend all changes to this Master Agreement, and resolve disputes between the County and Contractor.
- 6.1.2 The MAPD, or designee, is responsible for the administration of this Master Agreement, including keeping and updating all records relating thereto, and for resolving disputes between County and Contractor.

6.2 Work Order Program Director (WOPD)

- 6.1.1 The WOPD, or designee, will be identified by each department and is responsible for the issuance of WOS and Addenda to WOS under this Master Agreement.
- 6.1.2 The WOPD, or designee, is the approving authority on all WOS and is responsible for the approval and execution on behalf of County of all MAWOs, Amendments, and Change Notices to MAWOs, issued under this Master Agreement.
- 6.1.3 County shall notify Contractor, in writing, of any change in the name or address of the WOPD.

6.3 County's Project Manager

6.3.1 County's Project Manager will be identified in the executed Work Order and is the County's chief contact related to individual MAWOs.

- County's Project Manager shall generally be the first person for Contractor to contact with any questions.
- 6.3.2 A specific County employee shall be assigned as County's Project Manager for each particular MAWO under this Master Agreement. County's Project Manager shall be specified in, and specific to, each MAWO.
- 6.3.3 County's Project Manager shall be responsible for the evaluation of WOS responses and for making recommendations for Eligible Contractor selection.
- 6.3.4 County's Project Manager for a particular Work Order shall be responsible for coordinating and monitoring Contractor's work, and for ensuring that Work Order objectives are met. County's Project Manager shall also be responsible for:
 - Monitoring and reporting of Contractor's performance and progress, of Work Order requirements;
 - Ensuring Contractor's compliance with County's applicable Technical Standards;
 - Reviewing and approving project tasks, equipment, services, and other work;
 - Coordinating with Contractor's Project Manager or designated staff, on a regular basis, regarding the performance of Contractor;
 - Providing direction to Contractor as they relate to County policies specific to individual Work Orders;
 - Reviewing and approving Contractor invoices.
- 6.3.5 County's Project Manager is not authorized to make any changes in Work Order labor rates, dollar totals or periods of performance, or in the terms and conditions of this Master Agreement, except through formally prepared Amendments, sub-paragraph 8.1.

7.0 ADMINISTRATION OF MASTER AGREEMENT - CONTRACTOR

7.1 Contractor's Project Manager

- 7.1.1 Contractor's Project Manager is designated in Exhibit B. The Contractor shall notify the County in writing of any change in the name or address of the Contractor's Project Manager.
- 7.1.2 Contractor's Project Manager shall be responsible for Contractor's day-to-day activities as related to this Master Agreement and shall coordinate with County's Project Manager on a regular basis with respect to all active Work Orders.

7.2 Contractor's Authorized Official(s)

- 7.2.1 Contractor's Authorized Official(s) are designated in Exhibit B. Contractor shall promptly notify County in writing of any change in the name(s) or address(es) of Contractor's Authorized Official(s).
- 7.2.2 Contractor represents and warrants that all requirements of Contractor have been fulfilled to provide actual authority to such officials to execute documents under this Master Agreement on behalf of Contractor.

7.3 Approval of Contractor's Staff

County has the absolute right to approve or disapprove all of Contractor's staff performing work hereunder and any proposed changes in Contractor's staff, including, but not limited to, Contractor's Project Manager. Contractor shall provide County with a resume of each proposed substitute and an opportunity to interview such person prior to any staff substitution.

7.4 Contractor's Staff Identification

- 7.4.1 All of Contractor's employees assigned to County facilities are required to have a County Identification (ID) badge on their person and visible at all times. Contractor bears all expense of the badging.
- 7.4.2 Contractor is responsible to ensure that employees have obtained a County ID badge before they are assigned to work in a County facility. Contractor personnel may be asked to leave a County facility by a County representative if they do not have the proper County ID badge on their person.
- 7.4.3 Contractor shall notify the County within one business day when staff is terminated from working under this Master Agreement. Contractor shall retrieve and return an employee's ID badge to the County on the next business day after the employee has terminated employment with the Contractor.
- 7.4.4 If County requests the removal of Contractor's staff, Contractor shall retrieve and return an employee's ID badge to the County on the next business day after the employee has been removed from working on the County's Master Agreement.

7.5 Background and Security Investigations

7.5.1 Each of Contractor's staff and Subcontractors performing services under this Master Agreement who is in a designated sensitive position, as determined by County in County's sole discretion, shall undergo and pass a background investigation to the satisfaction of County as a condition of beginning and continuing to perform services under this Master Agreement. Such background investigation must be obtained through fingerprints submitted to the California Department of Justice to include State, local, and federal-level review, which may include, but shall not be limited to, criminal

- conviction information. The fees associated with the background investigation shall be at the expense of the Contractor, regardless if the member of Contractor's staff passes or fails the background investigation.
- 7.5.2 If a member of Contractor's staff does not pass the background investigation, County may request that the member of Contractor's staff be immediately removed from performing services under the Master Agreement at any time during the term of the Master Agreement. County will not provide to Contractor or to Contractor's staff any information obtained through the County's background investigation.
- 7.5.3 County, in its sole discretion, may immediately deny or terminate facility access to any member of Contractor's staff that does not pass such investigation to the satisfaction of the County or whose background or conduct is incompatible with County facility access.
- 7.5.4 Disqualification of any member of Contractor's staff pursuant to this Paragraph 7.5 shall not relieve Contractor of its obligation to complete all work in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Master Agreement.

7.6 Confidentiality

- 7.6.1 Contractor shall maintain the confidentiality of all records and information in accordance with all applicable federal, State and local laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, directives, guidelines, policies and procedures relating to confidentiality, including, without limitation, County policies concerning information technology security and the protection of confidential records and information.
- 7.6.2 Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless County, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any and all claims, demands, damages, liabilities, losses, costs and expenses, including, without limitation, defense costs and legal, accounting and other expert, consulting, or professional fees, arising from, connected with, or related to any failure by Contractor, its officers, employees, agents, or subcontractors, to comply with this Paragraph 7.6, as determined by County in its sole judgment. Any legal defense pursuant to Contractor's indemnification obligations under this Paragraph 7.6 shall be conducted by Contractor and performed by counsel selected by Contractor and approved by County. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, County shall have the right to participate in any such defense at its sole cost and expense, except that in the event Contractor fails to provide County with a full and adequate defense, as determined by County in its sole judgment, County shall be entitled to retain its own counsel, including, without limitation, County Counsel, and reimbursement from Contractor for all such costs and expenses incurred by County

- in doing so. Contractor shall not have the right to enter into any settlement, agree to any injunction, or make any admission, in each case, on behalf of County without County's prior written approval.
- 7.6.3 Contractor shall inform all of its officers, employees, agents and subcontractors providing services hereunder of the confidentiality provisions of this Master Agreement.
- 7.6.4 Contractor shall sign and adhere to the provisions of the "Contractor Acknowledgement, Confidentiality and Copyright Assignment Agreement", Exhibit F3.

-AND-

7.6.5 Contractor shall cause each non-employee performing services covered by this Contract to sign and adhere to the provisions of the "Contractor Non-Employee Acknowledgment and Confidentiality Agreement", Exhibit F5.

7.7 Staff Performance Under the Influence

Contractor shall not knowingly permit any employee to perform services under this Master Agreement while under the influence of any alcoholic beverage, medication, narcotic, or other substance which might impair their physical or mental performance.

8.0 STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

8.1 Amendments

- 8.1.1 The County's Board of Supervisors or Chief Executive Officer or designee may require the addition and/or change of certain terms and conditions in the Master Agreement during the term of this Master Agreement. The County reserves the right to add and/or change such provisions as required by the County's Board of Supervisors or Chief Executive Officer. To implement such orders, an Amendment to the Master Agreement shall be prepared and executed by the Contractor and by Director, as authorized by the County's Board of Supervisors.
- 8.1.2 The Director of DPH, or designee may, at her sole discretion, authorize extensions of time as defined in Paragraph 4.0 Term of Master Agreement. The Contractor agrees that such extensions of time shall not change any other term or condition of this Master Agreement during the period of such extensions. To implement an extension of time, an Amendment to the Master Agreement shall be prepared and executed by the Contractor and by Director of DPH.
- 8.1.3 Notwithstanding Paragraph 8.1.1, the WOPD, or designee, may amend the MAWOs to permit extensions or adjustments of the MAWO's term; the rollover of unspent funds; an internal reallocation of funds between budgets and/or an increase or decrease in funding, effective upon amendment execution or at the beginning of the

- applicable MAWO term, and make corresponding service adjustments, as necessary, an Amendment shall be prepared by WOPD and executed by the Contractor and Director, as authorized by the County's Board of Supervisors, and shall be incorporated into and become part of the MAWO.
- 8.1.4 Notwithstanding Paragraph 8.1.1, the WOPD, or designee, may amend the MAWOs to permit modifications to or within budget categories within each schedule and corresponding adjustments to the scope of work, tasks, and/or activities and/or allow changes to hours of operation, changes to service locations, and/or correction of errors in the MAWO's terms and conditions, a written Change Notice shall be signed by the WOPD and Contractor, as authorized by the County's Board of Supervisors. The executed Change Notice shall be incorporated into and become part of the MAWO.

8.2 Assignment and Delegation/Mergers or Acquisitions

- 8.2.1 The Contractor shall notify the County of any pending acquisitions/mergers of its company unless otherwise legally prohibited from doing so. If the Contractor is restricted from legally notifying the County of pending acquisitions/mergers, then it should notify the County of the actual acquisitions/mergers as soon as the law allow and provide to the County the legal framework that restricted it from notifying the County prior to the actual acquisitions/mergers.
- 8.2.2 The Contractor shall not assign its rights or delegate its duties under this Master Agreement, or both, whether in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of County, in its discretion, and any attempted assignment or delegation without such consent shall be null and void. For purposes of this sub-paragraph, County consent shall require a written amendment to the Master Agreement, which is formally approved and executed by the parties. Any payments by the County to any approved delegate or assignee on any claim under this Master Agreement shall be deductible, at County's sole discretion, against the claims, which the Contractor may have against the County
- 8.2.3 Shareholders, partners, members, or other equity holders of Contractor may transfer, sell, exchange, assign, or divest themselves of any interest they may have therein. However, in the event any such sale, transfer, exchange, assignment, or divestment is effected in such a way as to give majority control of Contractor to any person(s), corporation, partnership, or legal entity other than the majority controlling interest therein at the time of execution of the Master Agreement, such disposition is an assignment requiring the prior written consent of County in accordance with applicable provisions of this Master Agreement.
- 8.2.4 Any assumption, assignment, delegation, or takeover of any of the Contractor's duties, responsibilities, obligations, or performance of

same by any entity other than the Contractor, whether through assignment, subcontract, delegation, merger, buyout, or any other mechanism, with or without consideration for any reason whatsoever without County's express prior written approval, shall be a material breach of the Master Agreement which may result in the termination of this Master Agreement. In the event of such termination, County shall be entitled to pursue the same remedies against Contractor as it could pursue in the event of default by Contractor.

8.3 Authorization Warranty

The Contractor represents and warrants that the person executing this Master Agreement for the Contractor is an authorized agent who has actual authority to bind the Contractor to each and every term, condition, and obligation of this Master Agreement and that all requirements of the Contractor have been fulfilled to provide such actual authority.

8.4 Complaints

The Contractor shall develop, maintain and operate procedures for receiving, investigating and responding to complaints.

- 8.4.1 Within ten (10) business days after the Master Agreement effective date, the Contractor shall provide the County with the Contractor's policy for receiving, investigating and responding to user complaints.
- 8.4.2 The County will review the Contractor's policy and provide the Contractor with approval of said plan or with requested changes.
- 8.4.3 If the County requests changes in the Contractor's policy, the Contractor shall make such changes and resubmit the plan within five (5) business days for County approval.
- 8.4.4 If, at any time, the Contractor wishes to change the Contractor's policy, the Contractor shall submit proposed changes to the County for approval before implementation.
- 8.4.5 The Contractor shall preliminarily investigate all complaints and notify the County's Project Manager of the status of the investigation within five (5) business days of receiving the complaint.
- 8.4.6 When complaints cannot be resolved informally, a system of follow-through shall be instituted which adheres to formal plans for specific actions and strict time deadlines.
- 8.4.7 Copies of all written responses shall be sent to the County's Project Manager within three (3) business days of mailing to the complainant.

8.5 Compliance with Applicable Laws

8.5.1 In the performance of this Master Agreement, Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal, State and local laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, directives, guidelines, policies and

procedures, and all provisions required thereby to be included in this Master Agreement are hereby incorporated herein by reference.

8.5.2 Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless County, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any and all claims, demands, damages, liabilities, losses, costs, and expenses, including, without limitation, defense costs and legal, accounting and other expert, consulting or professional fees, arising from, connected with, or related to any failure by Contractor, its officers, employees, agents, or subcontractors, to comply with any such laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, directives, guidelines, policies, or procedures, as determined by County in its sole judgment. Any legal defense pursuant to Contractor's indemnification obligations under this Paragraph 8.5 shall be conducted by Contractor and performed by counsel selected by Contractor and approved by County. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, County shall have the right to participate in any such defense at its sole cost and expense, except that in the event Contractor fails to provide County with a full and adequate defense, as determined by County in its sole judgment, County shall be entitled to retain its own counsel, including, without limitation, County Counsel, and reimbursement from Contractor for all such costs and expenses incurred by County in doing so. Contractor shall not have the right to enter into any settlement. agree to any injunction or other equitable relief, or make any admission, in each case, on behalf of County without County's prior written approval.

8.6 Compliance with Civil Rights Laws

The Contractor hereby assures that it will comply with Subchapter VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 USC Sections 2000 (e) (1) through 2000 (e) (17), to the end that no person shall, on the grounds of race, creed, color, sex, religion, ancestry, age, condition of physical handicap, marital status, political affiliation, or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under this Master Agreement or under any project, program, or activity supported by this Master Agreement. The Contractor shall comply with Exhibit C - Contractor's EEO Certification.

8.7 Compliance with County's Jury Service Program

- 8.7.1 Jury Service Program: This Master Agreement is subject to the provisions of the County's ordinance entitled Contractor Employee Jury Service ("Jury Service Program") as codified in Sections 2.203.010 through 2.203.090 of the Los Angeles County Code, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit D and incorporated by reference into and made part of this Master Agreement.
- 8.7.2 Written Employee Jury Service Policy

- 1. Unless Contractor has demonstrated to the County's satisfaction either that Contractor is not a "Contractor" as defined under the Jury Service Program (Section 2.203.020 of the County Code) or that Contractor qualifies for an exception to the Jury Service Program (Section 2.203.070 of the County Code), Contractor shall have and adhere to a written policy that provides that its Employees shall receive from the Contractor, on an annual basis, no less than five days of regular pay for actual jury service. The policy may provide that Employees deposit any fees received for such jury service with the Contractor or that the Contractor deduct from the Employee's regular pay the fees received for jury service.
- 2. For purposes of this sub-paragraph, "Contractor" means a person, partnership, corporation or other entity which has a Master Agreement with the County or a subcontract with a County Contractor and has received or will receive an aggregate sum of \$50,000 or more in any 12-month period under one or more County contracts or subcontracts. "Employee" means any California resident who is a full-time employee of Contractor. "Full-time" means 40 hours or more worked per week, or a lesser number of hours if: 1) the lesser number is a recognized industry standard as determined by the County, or 2) Contractor has a long-standing practice that defines the lesser number of hours as full-time. Full-time employees providing short-term, temporary services of 90 days or less within a 12-month period are not considered full-time for purposes of the Jury Service Program. If Contractor uses any subcontractor to perform services for the County under the Master Agreement, the subcontractor shall also be subject to the provisions of this sub-paragraph. The provisions of this sub-paragraph shall be inserted into any such subcontract agreement and a copy of the Jury Service Program shall be attached to the Master Agreement.
- 3. If Contractor is not required to comply with the Jury Service Program when the Master Agreement commences, Contractor shall have a continuing obligation to review the applicability of its "exception status" from the Jury Service Program, and Contractor shall immediately notify County if Contractor at any time either comes within the Jury Service Program's definition of "Contractor" or if Contractor no longer qualifies for an exception to the Jury Service Program. In either event, Contractor shall immediately implement a written policy consistent with the Jury Service Program. The County may also require, at any time during the Master Agreement and at its sole discretion, that Contractor demonstrate to the County's satisfaction that Contractor either continues to remain outside of the Jury Service

- Program's definition of "Contractor" and/or that Contractor continues to qualify for an exception to the Program.
- 4. Contractor's violation of this sub-paragraph of the Master Agreement may constitute a material breach of the Master Agreement. In the event of such material breach, County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the Master Agreement and/or bar Contractor from the award of future County contracts for a period of time consistent with the seriousness of the breach.

8.8 Conflict of Interest

- 8.8.1 No County employee whose position with the County enables such employee to influence the award of this Master Agreement or any competing Master Agreement, and no spouse or economic dependent of such employee, shall be employed in any capacity by the Contractor or have any other direct or indirect financial interest in this Master Agreement. No officer or employee of the Contractor who may financially benefit from the performance of work hereunder shall in any way participate in the County's approval, or ongoing evaluation, of such work, or in any way attempt to unlawfully influence the County's approval or ongoing evaluation of such work.
- 8.8.2 The Contractor shall comply with all conflict of interest laws, ordinances, and regulations now in effect or hereafter to be enacted during the term of this Master Agreement. The Contractor warrants that it is not now aware of any facts that create a conflict of interest. If the Contractor hereafter becomes aware of any facts that might reasonably be expected to create a conflict of interest, it shall immediately make full written disclosure of such facts to the County. Full written disclosure shall include, but is not limited to, identification of all persons implicated and a complete description of all relevant circumstances. Failure to comply with the provisions of this subparagraph 8.8 shall be a material breach of this Master Agreement.

8.9 Intentionally Omitted

8.10 Intentionally Omitted

8.11 Contractor Responsibility and Debarment

8.11.1 Responsible Contractor

A responsible Contractor is a Contractor who has demonstrated the attribute of trustworthiness, as well as quality, fitness, capacity and experience to satisfactorily perform the Master Agreement. It is the County's policy to conduct business only with responsible Contractors.

8.11.2 Chapter 2.202 of the County Code

The Contractor is hereby notified that, in accordance with Chapter 2.202 of the County Code, if the County acquires information concerning the performance of the Contractor on this or other contracts which indicates that the Contractor is not responsible, the County may, in addition to other remedies provided in this Master Agreement, debar the Contractor from bidding or proposing on, or being awarded, and/or performing work on County contracts for a specified period of time, which generally will not exceed five years but may exceed five years or be permanent if warranted by the circumstances, and terminate any or all existing Contracts the Contractor may have with the County.

8.11.3 Non-responsible Contractor

The County may debar a Contractor if the Board of Supervisors finds, in its discretion, that the Contractor has done any of the following: (1) violated a term of a Master Agreement with the County or a nonprofit corporation created by the County, (2) committed an act or omission which negatively reflects on the Contractor's quality, fitness or capacity to perform a Master Agreement with the County, any other public entity, or a nonprofit corporation created by the County, or engaged in a pattern or practice which negatively reflects on same, (3) committed an act or offense which indicates a lack of business integrity or business

honesty, or (4) made or submitted a false claim against the County or any other public entity.

8.11.4 Contractor Hearing Board

- 1. If there is evidence that the Contractor may be subject to debarment, DPH will notify the Contractor in writing of the evidence which is the basis for the proposed debarment and will advise the Contractor of the scheduled date for a debarment hearing before the Contractor Hearing Board.
- 2. The Contractor Hearing Board will conduct a hearing where evidence on the proposed debarment is presented. The Contractor and/or the Contractor's representative shall be given an opportunity to submit evidence at that hearing. After the hearing, the Contractor Hearing Board shall prepare a tentative/proposed decision, which shall contain recommendation regarding whether the Contractor should be debarred, and, if so, the appropriate length of time of the debarment. The Contractor and DPH shall be provided an opportunity to object to the tentative/proposed decision prior to its presentation to the Board of Supervisors.
- 3. After consideration of any objections, or if no objections are submitted, a record of the hearing, the proposed decision, and any other recommendation of the Contractor Hearing Board shall be presented to the Board of Supervisors. The Board of Supervisors shall have the right to modify, deny, or adopt the proposed decision and recommendation of the Contractor Hearing Board.
- 4. If a Contractor has been debarred for a period longer than five (5) years, that Contractor may after the debarment has been in effect for at least five (5) years, submit a written request for review of the debarment determination to reduce the period of debarment or terminate the debarment. The County may, in its discretion, reduce the period of debarment or terminate the debarment if it finds that the Contractor has adequately demonstrated one or more of the following: (1) elimination of the grounds for which the debarment was imposed; (2) a bona fide change in ownership or management; (3) material evidence discovered after debarment was imposed; or (4) any other reason that is in the best interests of the County.
- 5. The Contractor Hearing Board will consider a request for review of a debarment determination only where (1) the Contractor has been debarred for a period longer than five (5) years; (2) the debarment has been in effect for at least five (5) years; and (3) the request is in writing, states one or more of the grounds for reduction of the debarment period or

termination of the debarment, and includes supporting documentation. Upon receiving an appropriate request, the Contractor Hearing Board will provide notice of the hearing on the request. At the hearing, the Contractor Hearing Board shall conduct a hearing where evidence on the proposed reduction of debarment period or termination of debarment is presented. This hearing shall be conducted and the request for review decided by the Contractor Hearing Board pursuant to the same procedures as for a debarment hearing.

6. The Contractor Hearing Board's proposed decision shall contain a recommendation on the request to reduce the period of debarment or terminate the debarment. The Contractor Hearing Board shall present its proposed decision and recommendation to the Board of Supervisors. The Board of Supervisors shall have the right to modify, deny, or adopt the proposed decision and recommendation of the Contractor Hearing Board.

8.11.5 Subcontractors of Contractor

These terms shall also apply to Subcontractors of County Contractors.

8.12 Contractor's Acknowledgement of County's Commitment to Safely Surrendered Baby Law

The Contractor acknowledges that the County places a high priority on the implementation of the Safely Surrendered Baby Law. The Contractor understands that it is the County's policy to encourage all County Contractors to voluntarily post the County's "Safely Surrendered Baby Law" poster in a prominent position at the Contractor's place of business. The Contractor will also encourage its Subcontractors, if any, to post this poster in a prominent position in the Subcontractor's place of business. Information on how to receive the poster can be found on the Internet at www.babysafela.org.

8.13 Contractor's Warranty of Adherence to County's Child Support Compliance Program

- 8.13.1 The Contractor acknowledges that the County has established a goal of ensuring that all individuals who benefit financially from the County through Purchase Order or Master Agreement are in compliance with their court-ordered child, family and spousal support obligations in order to mitigate the economic burden otherwise imposed upon the County and its taxpayers.
- 8.13.2 As required by the County's Child Support Compliance Program (County Code Chapter 2.200) and without limiting the Contractor's duty under this Master Agreement to comply with all applicable provisions of law, the Contractor warrants that it is now in compliance and shall during the term of this Master Agreement

maintain in compliance with employment and wage reporting requirements as required by the Federal Social Security Act (42 USC Section 653a) and California Unemployment Insurance Code Section 1088.5, and shall implement all lawfully served Wage and Earnings Withholding Orders or Child Support Services Department Notices of Wage and Earnings Assignment for Child, Family or Spousal Support, pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure Section 706.031 and Family Code Section 5246(b).

8.14 County's Quality Assurance Plan

The County or its agent will monitor the Contractor's performance under this Master Agreement on not less than an annual basis. Such monitoring will include assessing the Contractor's compliance with all Master Agreement terms and conditions and performance standards. Contractor deficiencies which the County determines are significant or continuing and that may place performance of the Master Agreement in jeopardy if not corrected will be reported to the Board of Supervisors and listed in the appropriate contractor performance database. The report to the Board will include improvement/corrective action measures taken by the County and the Contractor. If improvement does not occur consistent with the corrective action measures, the County may terminate this Master Agreement or impose other penalties as specified in this Master Agreement.

8.15 Damage to County Facilities, Buildings or Grounds

- 8.15.1 Contractor shall repair, or cause to be repaired, at its own cost, any and all damage to County facilities, buildings, or grounds caused by Contractor or employees or agents of Contractor. Such repairs shall be made immediately after Contractor has become aware of such damage, but in no event later than thirty (30) days after the occurrence.
- 8.15.2 If Contractor fails to make timely repairs, County may make any necessary repairs. All costs incurred by County, as determined by County, for such repairs shall be repaid by Contractor by cash payment upon demand.

8.16 Employment Eligibility Verification

8.16.1 The Contractor warrants that it fully complies with all federal and State statutes and regulations regarding the employment of aliens and others and that all its employees performing work under this Master Agreement meet the citizenship or alien status requirements set forth in federal and State statutes and regulations. The Contractor shall obtain, from all employees performing work hereunder, all verification and other documentation of employment eligibility status required by federal and State statutes and regulations including, but not limited to, the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, (P.L. 99-603), or as they currently exist

- and as they may be hereafter amended. The Contractor shall retain all such documentation for all covered employees for the period prescribed by law.
- 8.16.2 The Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless, the County, its agents, officers, and employees from employer sanctions and any other liability which may be assessed against the Contractor or the County or both in connection with any alleged violation of any federal or State statutes or regulations pertaining to the eligibility for employment of any persons performing work under this Master Agreement.

8.17 Facsimile Representations

The County and the Contractor hereby agree to regard facsimile representations of original signatures of authorized officers of each party, when appearing in appropriate places on the Amendments prepared pursuant to sub-paragraph 8.1, and received via communications facilities, as legally sufficient evidence that such original signatures have been affixed to Amendments to this Master Agreement. The facsimile transmissions of such documents must be followed by subsequent (non-facsimile) transmission of "original" versions of such documents within five working days.

8.18 Fair Labor Standards

The Contractor shall comply with all applicable provisions of the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act and shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County and its agents, officers, and employees from any and all liability, including, but not limited to, wages, overtime pay, liquidated damages, penalties, court costs, and attorneys' fees arising under any wage and hour law, including, but not limited to, the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act, for work performed by the Contractor's employees for which the County may be found jointly or solely liable.

8.19 Force Majeure

- 8.19.1 Neither party shall be liable for such party's failure to perform its obligations under and in accordance with this Master Agreement, if such failure arises out of fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, other natural occurrences, strikes, lockouts (other than a lockout by such party or any of such party's subcontractors), freight embargoes, or other similar events to those described above, but in every such case the failure to perform must be totally beyond the control and without any fault or negligence of such party (such events are referred to in this sub-paragraph as "force majeure events").
- 8.19.2 Notwithstanding the foregoing, a default by a subcontractor of Contractor shall not constitute a force majeure event, unless such default arises out of causes beyond the control of both Contractor

and such subcontractor, and without any fault or negligence of either of them. In such case, Contractor shall not be liable for failure to perform, unless the goods or services to be furnished by the subcontractor were obtainable from other sources in sufficient time to permit Contractor to meet the required performance schedule. As used in this sub-paragraph, the term "subcontractor" and "subcontractors" mean subcontractors at any tier.

8.19.3 In the event Contractor's failure to perform arises out of a force majeure event, Contractor agrees to use commercially reasonable best efforts to obtain goods or services from other sources, if applicable, and to otherwise mitigate the damages and reduce the delay caused by such force majeure event.

8.20 Governing Law, Jurisdiction, and Venue

This Master Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of California. The Contractor agrees and consents to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the State of California for all purposes regarding this Master Agreement and further agrees and consents that venue of any action brought hereunder shall be exclusively in the County of Los Angeles.

8.21 Independent Contractor Status

- 8.21.1 This Master Agreement is by and between the County and the Contractor and is not intended, and shall not be construed, to create the relationship of agent, servant, employee, partnership, joint venture, or association, as between the County and the Contractor. The employees and agents of one party shall not be, or be construed to be, the employees or agents of the other party for any purpose whatsoever.
- 8.21.2 The Contractor shall be solely liable and responsible for providing to, or on behalf of, all persons performing work pursuant to this Master Agreement all compensation and benefits. The County shall have no liability or responsibility for the payment of any salaries, wages, unemployment benefits, disability benefits, federal, State, or local taxes, or other compensation, benefits, or taxes for any personnel provided by or on behalf of the Contractor.
- 8.21.3 The Contractor understands and agrees that all persons performing work pursuant to this Master Agreement are, for purposes of Workers' Compensation liability, solely employees of the Contractor and not employees of the County. The Contractor shall be solely liable and responsible for furnishing any and all Workers' Compensation benefits to any person as a result of any injuries arising from or connected with any work performed by or on behalf of the Contractor pursuant to this Master Agreement.
- 8.21.4 The Contractor shall adhere to the provisions stated in sub-

8.22 Indemnification

The Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the County, its Special Districts, elected and appointed officers, employees, agents and volunteers ("County Indemnitees") from and against any and all liability, including but not limited to demands, claims, actions, fees, costs and expenses (including attorney and expert witness fees), arising from and/or relating to this Master Agreement, except for such loss or damage arising from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the County Indemnitees.

8.23 General Provisions for all Insurance Coverage

Without limiting Contractor's indemnification of County, and in the performance of this Master Agreement and until all of its obligations pursuant to this Master Agreement have been met, Contractor shall provide and maintain at its own expense insurance coverage satisfying the requirements specified in this Section 8.23 and Section 8.24 of this Master Agreement. These minimum insurance coverage terms, types and limits (the "Required Insurance") also are in addition to and separate from any other contractual obligation imposed upon Contractor pursuant to this Master Agreement. The County in no way warrants that the Required Insurance is sufficient to protect the Contractor for liabilities which may arise from or relate to this Master Agreement.

8.23.1 Evidence of Coverage and Notice to County

- Certificate(s) of insurance coverage (Certificate) satisfactory to County, and a copy of an Additional Insured endorsement confirming County and its Agents (defined below) has been given Insured status under the Contractor's General Liability policy, shall be delivered to County at the address shown below and provided prior to commencing services under this Master Agreement.
- Renewal Certificates shall be provided to County not less than 10 days prior to Contractor's policy expiration dates. The County reserves the right to obtain complete, certified copies of any required Contractor and/or Subcontractor insurance policies at any time.
- Certificates shall identify all Required Insurance coverage types and limits specified herein, reference this Master Agreement by name or number, and be signed by an authorized representative of the insurer(s). The Insured party named on the Certificate shall match the name of the Contractor identified as the contracting party in this Master Agreement. Certificates shall provide the full name of each insurer providing coverage, its NAIC (National Association of Insurance Commissioners) identification number, its financial rating, the amounts of any

policy deductibles or self-insured retentions exceeding fifty thousand (\$50,000.00) dollars, and list any County required endorsement forms.

Neither the County's failure to obtain, nor the County's receipt of, or failure to object to a non-complying insurance certificate or endorsement, or any other insurance documentation or information provided by the Contractor, its insurance broker(s) and/or insurer(s), shall be construed as a waiver of any of the Required Insurance provisions.

Certificates and copies of any required endorsements shall be sent to:

County of Los Angeles – Department of Public Health Contract Monitoring Unit 1000 South Fremont Avenue, Unit 102 Building A-9 East, 5th Floor North Alhambra, California 91803 Attention: Chief Contract Monitoring Unit

Contractor also shall promptly report to County any injury or property damage accident or incident, including any injury to a Contractor employee occurring on County property, and any loss, disappearance, destruction, misuse, or theft of County property, monies or securities entrusted to Contractor. Contractor also shall promptly notify County of any third party claim or suit filed against Contractor or any of its Subcontractors which arises from or relates to this Contract, and could result in the filing of a claim or lawsuit against Contractor and/or County.

8.23.2 Additional Insured Status and Scope of Coverage

The County of Los Angeles, its Special Districts, Elected Officials, Officers, Agents, Employees and Volunteers (collectively County and its Agents) shall be provided additional insured status under Contractor's General Liability policy with respect to liability arising out of Contractor's ongoing and completed operations performed on behalf of the County. County and its Agents additional insured status shall apply with respect to liability and defense of suits arising out of the Contractor's acts or omissions, whether such liability is attributable to the Contractor or to the County. The full policy limits and scope of protection also shall apply to the County and its Agents as an additional insured, even if they exceed the County's minimum Required Insurance specifications herein. Use of an automatic additional insured endorsement form is acceptable providing it satisfies the Required Insurance provisions herein.

8.23.3 Cancellation of or Changes in Insurance

Contractor shall provide County with, or Contractor's insurance policies shall contain a provision that County shall receive, written notice of cancellation or any change in Required Insurance, including insurer, limits of coverage, term of coverage or policy period. The written notice shall be provided to County at least ten (10) days in advance of cancellation for non-payment of premium and thirty (30) days in advance for any other cancellation or policy change. Failure to provide written notice of cancellation or any change in Required Insurance may constitute a material breach of the Contract, in the sole discretion of the County, upon which the County may suspend or terminate this Master Agreement.

8.23.4 Failure to Maintain Insurance

Contractor's failure to maintain or to provide acceptable evidence that it maintains the Required Insurance shall constitute a material breach of the Contract, upon which County immediately may withhold payments due to Contractor, and/or suspend or terminate this Master Agreement. County, at its sole discretion, may obtain damages from Contractor resulting from said breach. Alternatively, the County may purchase the Required Insurance, and without further notice to Contractor, deduct the premium cost from sums due to Contractor or pursue Contractor reimbursement.

8.23.5 Insurer Financial Ratings

Coverage shall be placed with insurers acceptable to the County with A.M. Best ratings of not less than A: VII unless otherwise approved by County.

8.23.6 Contractor's Insurance Shall Be Primary

Contractor's insurance policies, with respect to any claims related to this Contract, shall be primary with respect to all other sources of coverage available to Contractor. Any County maintained insurance or self-insurance coverage shall be in excess of and not contribute to any Contractor coverage.

8.23.7 Waivers of Subrogation

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor hereby waives its rights and its insurer(s)' rights of recovery against County under all the Required Insurance for any loss arising from or relating to this Master Agreement. The Contractor shall require its insurers to execute any waiver of subrogation endorsements which may be necessary to effect such waiver.

8.23.8 Compensation for County Costs

In the event that Contractor fails to comply with any of the indemnification or insurance requirements of this Contract, and

such failure to comply results in any costs to County, Contractor shall pay full compensation for all costs incurred by County.

8.23.9 Subcontractor Insurance Coverage Requirements

Contractor shall include all Subcontractors as insureds under Contractor's own policies, or shall provide County with each Subcontractor's separate evidence of insurance coverage. Contractor shall be responsible for verifying each Subcontractor complies with the Required Insurance provisions herein, and shall require that each Subcontractor name the County and Contractor as additional insureds on the Subcontractor's General Liability policy. Contractor shall obtain County's prior review and approval of any Subcontractor request for modification of the Required Insurance.

8.23.10 Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions (SIRs)

Contractor's policies shall not obligate the County to pay any portion of any Contractor deductible or SIR. The County retains the right to require Contractor to reduce or eliminate policy deductibles and SIRs as respects the County, or to provide a bond guaranteeing Contractor's payment of all deductibles and SIRs, including all related claims investigation, administration and defense expenses. Such bond shall be executed by a corporate surety licensed to transact business in the State of California.

8.23.11 Claims Made Coverage

If any part of the Required Insurance is written on a claims made basis, any policy retroactive date shall precede the effective date of this Master Agreement. Contractor understands and agrees it shall maintain such coverage for a period of not less than three (3) years following Master Agreement expiration, termination or cancellation.

8.23.12 Application of Excess Liability Coverage

Contractors may use a combination of primary, and excess insurance policies which provide coverage as broad as the underlying primary policies, to satisfy the Required Insurance provisions.

8.23.13 Separation of Insureds

All liability policies shall provide cross-liability coverage as would be afforded by the standard ISO (Insurance Services Office, Inc.) separation of insureds provision with no insured versus insured exclusions or limitations.

8.23.14 Alternative Risk Financing Programs

The County reserves the right to review, and then approve, Contractor use of self-insurance, risk retention groups, risk purchasing groups, pooling arrangements and captive insurance to satisfy the Required Insurance provisions. The County and its Agents shall be designated as an Additional Covered Party under any approved program.

8.23.15 County Review and Approval of Insurance Requirements

The County reserves the right to review and adjust the Required Insurance provisions, conditioned upon County's determination of changes in risk exposures.

8.24 **Insurance Coverage**

8.24.1 Commercial General Liability insurance (providing scope of coverage equivalent to ISO policy form CG 00 01), naming County and its Agents as an additional insured, with limits of not less than:

General Aggregate:

\$2 million

Products/Completed Operations Aggregate: \$1 million

Personal and Advertising Injury:

\$1 million

Each Occurrence:

\$1 million

- Automobile Liability insurance (providing scope of coverage equivalent to ISO policy form CA 00 01) with limits of not less than \$1 million for bodily injury and property damage, in combined or equivalent split limits, for each single accident. Insurance shall cover liability arising out of Contractor's use of autos pursuant to this Master Agreement, including owned, leased, hired, and/or nonowned autos, as each may be applicable.
- 8.24.3 Workers Compensation and Employers' Liability insurance or qualified self-insurance satisfying statutory requirements, which includes Employers' Liability coverage with limits of not less than \$1 million per accident. If Contractor will provide leased employees. or, is an employee leasing or temporary staffing firm or a professional employer organization (PEO), coverage also shall include an Alternate Employer Endorsement (providing scope of coverage equivalent to ISO policy form WC 00 03 01 A) naming the County as the Alternate Employer. The written notice shall be provided to County at least ten (10) days in advance of cancellation for non-payment of premium and thirty (30) days in advance for any other cancellation or policy change. If applicable to Contractor's operations, coverage also shall be arranged to satisfy the requirements of any federal workers or workmen's compensation law or any federal occupational disease law.

8.24.4 Unique Insurance Coverage

Professional Liability/Errors and Omissions

Insurance covering Contractor's liability arising from or related to this Contract, with limits of not less than \$1 million per claim and \$3 million aggregate. Further, Contractor understands and agrees it shall maintain such coverage for a period of not less than three (3) years following this Master Agreement's expiration, termination or cancellation.

8.25 Liquidated Damages

- 8.25.1 If, in the judgment of the Director, the Contractor is deemed to be non-compliant with the terms and obligations assumed hereby, the Director, or her designee, at her option, in addition to, or in lieu of, other remedies provided herein, may withhold the entire monthly payment or deduct pro rata from the Contractor's invoice for work not performed. A description of the work not performed and the amount to be withheld or deducted from payments to the Contractor from the County, will be forwarded to the Contractor by the Director, or her designee, in a written notice describing the reasons for said action.
- 8.25.2 If the Director determines that there are deficiencies in the performance of this Master Agreement that the Director or her designee, deems are correctable by the Contractor over a certain time span, the Director or her designee, will provide a written notice to the Contractor to correct the deficiency within specified time frames. Should the Contractor fail to correct deficiencies within said time frame, the Director may:
 - (a) Deduct from the Contractor's payment, pro rata, those applicable portions of the Monthly Contract Sum; and/or
 - (b) Deduct liquidated damages. The parties agree that it will be impracticable or extremely difficult to fix the extent of actual damages resulting from the failure of the Contractor to correct a deficiency within the specified time frame. The parties hereby agree that under the current circumstances a reasonable estimate of such damages is one hundred dollars (\$100) per day per infraction, or as may be specified in any Performance Requirements Summary (PRS) Charts in future Work Orders, and that the Contractor shall be liable to the County for liquidated damages in said amount. Said amount shall be deducted from the County's payment to the Contractor; and/or
 - (c) Upon giving five (5) days notice to the Contractor for failure to correct the deficiencies, the County may correct any and all deficiencies and the total costs incurred by the County for completion of the work by an alternate source, whether it be

County forces or separate private contractor, will be deducted and forfeited from the payment to the Contractor from the County, as determined by the County.

- 8.25.3 The action noted in sub-paragraph 8.25.2 shall not be construed as a penalty, but as adjustment of payment to the Contractor to recover the County cost due to the failure of the Contractor to complete or comply with the provisions of this Master Agreement.
- 8.25.4 This sub-paragraph shall not, in any manner, restrict or limit the County's right to damages for any breach of this Master Agreement provided by law or as specified in the PRS or sub-paragraph 8.25.2, and shall not, in any manner, restrict or limit the County's right to terminate this Master Agreement as agreed to herein.

8.26 Most Favored Public Entity

If the Contractor's prices decline, or should the Contractor at any time during the term of this Master Agreement provide the same goods or services under similar quantity and delivery conditions to the State of California or any county, municipality, or district of the State at prices below those set forth in this Master Agreement, then such lower prices shall be immediately extended to the County.

8.27 Nondiscrimination and Affirmative Action

- 8.27.1 The Contractor certifies and agrees that all persons employed by it, its affiliates, subsidiaries, or holding companies are and shall be treated equally without regard to or because of race, color, religion, ancestry, national origin, sex, age, physical or mental disability, marital status, or political affiliation, in compliance with all applicable federal and State anti-discrimination laws and regulations.
- 8.27.2 The Contractor shall certify to, and comply with, the provisions of Exhibit C Contractor's EEO Certification.
- 8.27.3 The Contractor shall take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to race, color, religion, ancestry, national origin, sex, age, physical or mental disability, marital status, or political affiliation, in compliance with all applicable federal and State anti-discrimination laws and regulations. Such action shall include, but is not limited to: employment, upgrading, demotion, transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship.
- 8.27.4 The Contractor certifies and agrees that it will deal with its subcontractors, bidders, or vendors without regard to or because of race, color, religion, ancestry, national origin, sex, age, physical or mental disability, marital status, or political affiliation.

- 8.27.5 The Contractor certifies and agrees that it, its affiliates, subsidiaries, or holding companies shall comply with all applicable federal and State laws and regulations to the end that no person shall, on the grounds of race, color, religion, ancestry, national origin, sex, age, physical or mental disability, marital status, or political affiliation, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under this Master Agreement or under any project, program, or activity supported by this Master Agreement.
- 8.27.6 The Contractor shall allow County representatives access to the Contractor's employment records during regular business hours to verify compliance with the provisions of this sub-paragraph 8.27 when so requested by the County.
- 8.27.7 If the County finds that any provisions of this sub-paragraph 8.27 have been violated, such violation shall constitute a material breach of this Master Agreement upon which the County may terminate or suspend this Master Agreement. While the County reserves the right to determine independently that the anti-discrimination provisions of this Master Agreement have been violated, in addition, a determination by the California Fair Employment and Housing Commission or the Federal Equal Employment Opportunity Commission that the Contractor has violated federal or State anti-discrimination laws or regulations shall constitute a finding by the County that the Contractor has violated the anti-discrimination provisions of this Master Agreement.
- 8.27.8 The parties agree that in the event the Contractor violates any of the anti-discrimination provisions of this Master Agreement, the County shall, at its sole option, be entitled to the sum of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500) for each such violation pursuant to California Civil Code Section 1671 as liquidated damages in lieu of terminating or suspending this Master Agreement.

8.28 Non Exclusivity

Nothing herein is intended nor shall be construed as creating any exclusive arrangement with Contractor. This Master Agreement shall not restrict the County from acquiring similar, equal or like goods and/or services from other entities or sources.

8.29 Notice of Delays

Except as otherwise provided under this Master Agreement, when either party has knowledge that any actual or potential situation is delaying or threatens to delay the timely performance of this Master Agreement, that party shall, within one (1) business day, give notice thereof, including all relevant information with respect thereto, to the other party.

8.30 Notice of Disputes

The Contractor shall bring to the attention of the County's Project Manager any dispute between the County and the Contractor regarding the performance of services as stated in this Master Agreement. If the County's Project Manager is not able to resolve the dispute, the Director of DPH, or designee shall resolve it.

8.31 Notice to Employees Regarding the Federal Earned Income Credit

The Contractor shall notify its employees, and shall require each Subcontractor to notify its employees, that they may be eligible for the Federal Earned Income Credit under the federal income tax laws. Such notice shall be provided in accordance with the requirements set forth in Internal Revenue Service Notice No. 1015.

8.32 Notice to Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law

The Contractor shall notify and provide to its employees, and shall require each subcontractor to notify and provide to its employees, a fact sheet regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law, its implementation in Los Angeles County, and where and how to safely surrender a baby. The fact sheet is also available on the Internet at www.babysafela.org for printing purposes.

8.33 Notices

All notices or demands required or permitted to be given or made under this Master Agreement shall be in writing and shall be hand delivered with signed receipt or mailed by first-class registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the parties as identified in Exhibits A, County's Administration and B, Contractor's Administration. Addresses may be changed by either party giving ten (10) days' prior written notice thereof to the other party. The Director of DPH or her designee shall have the authority to issue all notices or demands required or permitted by the County under this Master Agreement.

8.34 Prohibition Against Inducement or Persuasion

Notwithstanding the above, the Contractor and the County agree that, during the term of this Master Agreement and for a period of one year thereafter, neither party shall in any way intentionally induce or persuade any employee of one party to become an employee or agent of the other party. No bar exists against any hiring action initiated through a public announcement.

8.35 Public Records Act

8.35.1 Any documents submitted by Contractor; all information obtained in connection with the County's right to audit and inspect Contractor's documents, books, and accounting records pursuant to subparagraph 8.37 - Record Retention and Inspection/Audit Settlement of this Master Agreement; as well as those documents which were required to be submitted in response to the Request for Statement

of Qualifications (RFSQ) used in the solicitation process for this Master Agreement, become the exclusive property of the County. All such documents become a matter of public record and shall be regarded as public records. Exceptions will be those elements in the California Government Code Section 6250 et seq. (Public Records Act) and which are marked "trade secret", "confidential", or "proprietary". The County shall not in any way be liable or responsible for the disclosure of any such records including, without limitation, those so marked, if disclosure is required by law, or by an order issued by a court of competent jurisdiction.

8.35.2 In the event the County is required to defend an action on a Public Records Act request for any of the aforementioned documents, information, books, records, and/or contents of an SOQ marked "trade secret", "confidential", or "proprietary", the Contractor agrees to defend and indemnify the County from all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, in action or liability arising under the Public Records Act.

8.36 Publicity

- 8.36.1 The Contractor shall not disclose any details in connection with this Master Agreement to any person or entity except as may be otherwise provided hereunder or required by law. However, in recognizing the Contractor's need to identify its services and related clients to sustain itself, the County shall not inhibit the Contractor from publishing its role under this Master Agreement within the following conditions:
 - The Contractor shall develop all publicity material in a professional manner; and
 - During the term of this Master Agreement, the Contractor shall not, and shall not authorize another to, publish or disseminate any commercial advertisements, press releases, feature articles, or other materials using the name of the County without the prior written consent of the County's Project Manager. The County shall not unreasonably withhold written consent.
- 8.36.2 The Contractor may, without the prior written consent of County, indicate in its proposals and sales materials that it has been awarded this Master Agreement with the County of Los Angeles, provided that the requirements of this sub-paragraph 8.36 shall apply.

8.37 Record Retention and Inspection-Audit Settlement

The Contractor shall maintain accurate and complete financial records of its activities and operations relating to this Master Agreement in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. The Contractor shall also maintain accurate and complete employment and other records relating to its performance of this Master Agreement. The Contractor agrees that the

County, or its authorized representatives, shall have access to and the right to examine, audit, excerpt, copy, or transcribe any pertinent transaction, activity, or record relating to this Master Agreement. All such material, including, but not limited to, all financial records, bank statements, cancelled checks or other proof of payment, timecards, sign-in/sign-out sheets and other time and employment records, and proprietary data and information, shall be kept and maintained by the Contractor and shall be made available to the County during the term of this Master Agreement and for a period of seven (7) years thereafter unless the County's written permission is given to dispose of any such material prior to such time. All such material shall be maintained by the Contractor at a location in Los Angeles County, provided that if any such material is located outside Los Angeles County, then, at the County's option, the Contractor shall pay the County for travel, per diem, and other costs incurred by the County to examine, audit, excerpt, copy, or transcribe such material at such other location.

- 8.37.1 In the event that an audit of the Contractor is conducted specifically regarding this Master Agreement by any federal or State auditor, or by any auditor or accountant employed by the Contractor or otherwise, then the Contractor shall file a copy of such audit report with the County's Auditor-Controller within thirty (30) days of the Contractor's receipt thereof, unless otherwise provided by applicable federal or State law or under this Master Agreement. The County shall make a reasonable effort to maintain the confidentiality of such audit report(s).
- 8.37.2 Failure on the part of the Contractor to comply with any of the provisions of this sub-paragraph shall constitute a material breach of this Master Agreement upon which the County may terminate or suspend this Master Agreement.
- 8.37.3 If, at any time during the term of this Master Agreement or within seven (7) years after the expiration or termination of this Master Agreement, representatives of the County may conduct an audit of the Contractor regarding the work performed under this Master Agreement, and if such audit finds that the County's dollar liability for any such work is less than payments made by the County to the Contractor, then the difference shall be either: a) repaid by the Contractor to the County by cash payment upon demand or b) at the sole option of the County's Auditor-Controller, deducted from any amounts due to the Contractor from the County, whether under this Master Agreement or otherwise. If such audit finds that the County's dollar liability for such work is more than the payments made by the County to the Contractor, then the difference shall be paid to the Contractor by the County by cash payment, provided that in no event shall the County's maximum obligation for this Master Agreement exceed the funds appropriated by the County for the purpose of this Master Agreement.

8.38 Recycled Bond Paper

Consistent with the Board of Supervisors' policy to reduce the amount of solid waste deposited at the County landfills, the Contractor agrees to use recycled-content paper to the maximum extent possible on this Master Agreement.

8.39 Subcontracting

- 8.39.1 The requirements of this Master Agreement may not be subcontracted by the Contractor without the advance approval of the WOPD. Any attempt by the Contractor to subcontract without the prior consent of the County may be deemed a material breach of this Master Agreement.
- 8.39.2 If the Contractor desires to subcontract, the Contractor shall provide the following information promptly at the County's request:
 - A description of the work to be performed by the subcontractor;
 - A draft copy of the proposed subcontract; and
 - Other pertinent information and/or certifications requested by the County.
- 8.39.3 The Contractor shall indemnify and hold the County harmless with respect to the activities of each and every subcontractor in the same manner and to the same degree as if such subcontractor(s) were Contractor employees.
- 8.39.4 The Contractor shall remain fully responsible for all performances required of it under this Master Agreement, including those that the Contractor has determined to subcontract, notwithstanding the County's approval of the Contractor's proposed subcontract.
- 8.39.5 The County's consent to subcontract shall not waive the County's right to prior and continuing approval of any and all personnel, including subcontractor employees, providing services under this Master Agreement. The Contractor is responsible to notify its subcontractors of this County right.
- 8.39.6 The County's WOPD is authorized to act for and on behalf of the County with respect to approval of any subcontract and subcontractor employees. After approval of the subcontract by the County, Contractor shall forward a fully executed subcontract to the County for their files.
- 8.39.7 The Contractor shall be solely liable and responsible for all payments or other compensation to all subcontractors and their officers, employees, agents, and successors in interest arising through services performed hereunder, notwithstanding the County's consent to subcontract.

8.39.8 The Contractor shall obtain certificates of insurance, which establish that the subcontractor maintains all the programs of insurance required by the County from each approved subcontractor. The Contractor shall ensure delivery of all such documents to:

County of Los Angeles – Department of Public Health
Contract Monitoring Unit
1000 South Fremont Avenue, Unit 102
Building A-9 East, 5th Floor North
Alhambra, California 91803

Attention: Chief Contract Monitoring Unit

before any subcontractor employee may perform any work hereunder.

8.40 Termination for Breach of Warranty to Maintain Compliance with County's Child Support Compliance Program

Failure of the Contractor to maintain compliance with the requirements set forth in sub-paragraph 8.13 - Contractor's Warranty of Adherence to County's Child Support Compliance Program, shall constitute a default under this Master Agreement. Without limiting the rights and remedies available to the County under any other provision of this Master Agreement, failure of Contractor to cure such default within ninety (90) calendar days of written notice shall be grounds upon which the County may terminate this Master Agreement pursuant to sub-paragraph 8.42 - Termination for Default and pursue debarment of Contractor, pursuant to County Code Chapter 2.202.

8.41 Termination for Convenience

- 8.41.1 County may terminate this Master Agreement, and any Work Order issued hereunder, in whole or in part, from time to time or permanently, when such action is deemed by the County, in its sole discretion, to be in its best interest. Termination of work hereunder shall be effected by notice of termination to Contractor specifying the extent to which performance of work is terminated and the date upon which such termination becomes effective. The date upon which such termination becomes effective shall be no less than ten (10) days after the notice is sent.
- 8.41.2 Upon receipt of a notice of termination and except as otherwise directed by the County, the Contractor shall immediately:
 - Stop work under the Work Order or under this Master Agreement, as identified in such notice;
 - Transfer title and deliver to County all completed work and work in process; and
 - Complete performance of such part of the work as shall not have been terminated by such notice.

8.41.3 All material including books, records, documents, or other evidence bearing on the costs and expenses of the Contractor under this Master Agreement or Work Order shall be maintained by the Contractor in accordance with sub-paragraph 8.37, Record Retention and Inspection/Audit Settlement.

8.42 Termination for Default

- 8.42.1 The County may, by written notice to the Contractor, terminate the whole or any part of this Master Agreement, if, in the judgment of County's Project Manager:
 - Contractor has materially breached this Master Agreement;
 - Contractor fails to timely provide and/or satisfactorily perform any task, deliverable, service, or other work required either under this Master Agreement or any Work Order issued hereunder; or
 - Contractor fails to demonstrate a high probability of timely fulfillment of performance requirements of any Work Order issued under this Master Agreement, or of any obligations of this Master Agreement and in either case, fails to demonstrate convincing progress toward a cure within five (5) working days (or such longer period as the County may authorize in writing) after receipt of written notice from the County specifying such failure.
- 8.42.2 In the event that the County terminates any Work Order issued under this Master Agreement in whole or in part as provided in subparagraph 8.42.1, the County may procure, upon such terms and in such manner as the County may deem appropriate, goods and services similar to those so terminated. The Contractor shall be liable to the County for any and all excess costs incurred by the County, as determined by the County, for such similar goods and services. The Contractor shall continue the performance of any Work Order(s) issued under this Master Agreement to the extent not terminated under the provisions of this sub-paragraph.
- 8.42.3 Except with respect to defaults of any subcontractor, the Contractor shall not be liable for any such excess costs of the type identified in sub-paragraph 8.42.2 if its failure to perform this Master Agreement, including any Work Order issued hereunder, arises out of causes beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the Contractor. Such causes may include, but are not limited to: acts of God or of the public enemy, acts of the County in either its sovereign or contractual capacity, acts of federal or State governments in their sovereign capacities, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, freight embargoes, and unusually severe weather; but in every case, the failure to perform must be beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the

Contractor. If the failure to perform is caused by the default of a subcontractor, and if such default arises out of causes beyond the control of both the Contractor and subcontractor, and without the fault or negligence of either of them, the Contractor shall not be liable for any such excess costs for failure to perform, unless the goods or services to be furnished by the subcontractor were obtainable from other sources in sufficient time to permit the Contractor to meet the required performance schedule. As used in this subparagraph 8.42.3, the terms "subcontractor" and "subcontractors" mean subcontractor(s) at any tier.

- 8.42.4 If, after the County has given notice of termination under the provisions of this sub-paragraph 8.42, it is determined by the County that the Contractor was not in default under the provisions of this sub-paragraph 8.42, or that the default was excusable under the provisions of sub-paragraph 8.42.3, the rights and obligations of the parties shall be the same as if the notice of termination had been issued pursuant to sub-paragraph 8.41 Termination for Convenience.
- 8.42.5 The rights and remedies of the County provided in this subparagraph 8.42 shall not be exclusive and are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Master Agreement.

8.43 Termination for Improper Consideration

- 8.43.1 The County may, by written notice to the Contractor, immediately terminate the right of the Contractor to proceed under this Master Agreement if it is found that gratuities or consideration, in any form, were offered or given by the Contractor, either directly or through an intermediary, to any County officer, employee, or agent with the intent of securing this Master Agreement or securing favorable treatment with respect to the award, amendment, or extension of this Master Agreement or the making of any determinations with respect to the Contractor's performance pursuant to this Master Agreement. In the event of such termination, the County shall be entitled to pursue the same remedies against the Contractor as it could pursue in the event of default by the Contractor.
- 8.43.2 The Contractor shall immediately report any attempt by a County officer or employee to solicit such improper consideration. The report shall be made either to the County manager charged with the supervision of the employee or agent, or to the County Fraud Hotline at (800) 544-6861 or http://fraud.lacounty.gov/.
- 8.43.3 Among other items, such improper gratuities and consideration may take the form of cash, discounts, services, the provision of travel or entertainment, or tangible gifts.

8.44 Termination for Insolvency

- 8.44.1 The County may terminate this Master Agreement forthwith in the event of the occurrence of any of the following:
 - Insolvency of the Contractor. The Contractor shall be deemed to be insolvent if it has ceased to pay its debts for at least sixty (60) days in the ordinary course of business or cannot pay its debts as they become due, whether or not a petition has been filed under the Federal Bankruptcy Code and whether or not the Contractor is insolvent within the meaning of the Federal Bankruptcy Code;
 - The filing of a voluntary or involuntary petition regarding the Contractor under the Federal Bankruptcy Code;
 - The appointment of a Receiver or Trustee for the Contractor; or
 - The execution by the Contractor of a general assignment for the benefit of creditors.
- 8.44.2 The rights and remedies of the County provided in this subparagraph 8.44 shall not be exclusive and are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Master Agreement.

8.45 Termination for Non-Adherence of County Lobbyist Ordinance

The Contractor, and each County Lobbyist or County Lobbying firm as defined in County Code Section 2.160.010 retained by the Contractor, shall fully comply with the County's Lobbyist Ordinance, County Code Chapter 2.160. Failure on the part of the Contractor or any County Lobbyist or County Lobbying firm retained by the Contractor to fully comply with the County's Lobbyist Ordinance shall constitute a material breach of this Master Agreement, upon which the County may in its sole discretion, immediately terminate or suspend this Master Agreement.

8.46 Termination for Non-Appropriation of Funds

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Master Agreement, the County shall not be obligated for the Contractor's performance hereunder or by any provision of this Master Agreement during any of the County's future fiscal years unless and until the County's Board of Supervisors appropriates funds for this Master Agreement in the County's Budget for each such future fiscal year. In the event that funds are not appropriated for this Master Agreement, then this Master Agreement shall terminate as of June 30 of the last fiscal year for which funds were appropriated. The County shall notify the Contractor in writing of any such non-allocation of funds at the earliest possible date.

8.47 Validity

If any provision of this Master Agreement or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of this Master Agreement and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

8.48 Waiver

No waiver by the County of any breach of any provision of this Master Agreement shall constitute a waiver of any other breach or of such provision. Failure of the County to enforce at any time, or from time to time, any provision of this Master Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver thereof. The rights and remedies set forth in this sub-paragraph 8.48 shall not be exclusive and are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Master Agreement.

8.49 Warranty Against Contingent Fees

- 8.49.1 The Contractor warrants that no person or selling agency has been employed or retained to solicit or secure this Master Agreement upon any agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee, excepting bona fide employees or bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by the Contractor for the purpose of securing business.
- 8.49.2 For breach of this warranty, the County shall have the right to terminate this Master Agreement and, at its sole discretion, deduct from the Master Agreement price or consideration, or otherwise recover, the full amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee.

8.50 Warranty of Compliance with County's Defaulted Property Tax Reduction Program

Contractor acknowledges that County has established a goal of ensuring that all individuals and businesses that benefit financially from County through contract are current in paying their property tax obligations (secured and unsecured roll) in order to mitigate the economic burden otherwise imposed upon County and its taxpayers.

Unless Contractor qualifies for an exemption or exclusion, Contractor warrants and certifies that to the best of its knowledge it is now in compliance, and during the term of this Master Agreement will maintain compliance, with Los Angeles County Code Chapter 2.206.

8.51 Termination for Breach of Warranty to Maintain Compliance with County's Defaulted Property Tax Reduction Program

Failure of Contractor to maintain compliance with the requirements set forth in Paragraph 8.50 "Warranty of Compliance with County's Defaulted Property Tax Reduction Program" shall constitute default under this Master Agreement. Without limiting the rights and remedies available to County

under any other provision of this contract, failure of Contractor to cure such default within ten (10) days of notice shall be grounds upon which County may terminate this Master Agreement and/or pursue debarment of Contractor, pursuant to County Code Chapter 2.206.

8.52 Time Off For Voting

The Contractor shall notify its employees, and shall require each subcontractor to notify and provide to its employees, information regarding the time off for voting law (Elections Code Section 14000). Not less than ten (10) days before every Statewide election, every Contractor and subcontractors shall keep posted conspicuously at the place of work, if practicable, or elsewhere where it can be seen as employees come or go to their place of work, a notice setting forth the provisions of Elections Code Section 14000.

8.53 Compliance with County's Zero Tolerance Policy on Human Trafficking

Contractor acknowledges that the County has established a Zero Tolerance Policy on Human Trafficking prohibiting contractors from engaging in human trafficking.

If Contractor or a member of Contractor's staff is convicted of a human trafficking offense, the County shall require that the Contractor or member of Contractor's staff be removed immediately from performing services on any Work Order issued under the Master Agreement. County will not be under any obligation to disclose confidential information regarding the offenses other than those required by law.

Disqualification of any member of Contractor's staff pursuant to this paragraph shall not relieve Contractor of its obligation to complete all work in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Master Agreement and any associated Work Order.

8.54 Data Encryption

Contractor and any Subcontractors shall comply with the encryption standards set forth below for electronically transmitted or stored personal information (PI), protected health information (PHI) and/or medical information (MI). PI is defined in California Civil Code Section 1798.29(g). PHI is defined in Health Insurance Portability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), and implementing regulations. MI is defined in California Civil Code Section 56.05(j).

A. Stored Data: Contractors' and Subcontractors' workstations and portable devices (e.g., mobile, wearables, tablets, thumb drives, external hard drives) require encryption (i.e. software and/or hardware) in accordance with: (1) Federal Information Processing Standard Publication (FIPS) 140-2; (2) National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST) Special Publication 800-57 Recommendation for Key Management-Part 1: General (Revision 3); (3) NIST Special Publication

800-57. Recommendation for Key Management - Part 2: Best Practices for Key Management Organization; and (4) NIST Special Publication 800-111 Guide to Storage Encryption Technologies for End User Devices. Advanced Encryption Standard (AES) with cipher strength of 256-bit is minimally required.

B. Transmitted Data: All transmitted (e.g. network) County PI, PHI and/or MI require encryption in accordance with: (1) NIST Special Publication 800-52 Guidelines for the Selection and Use of Transport Layer Security Implementations; and (2) NIST Special Publication 800-57 Recommendation for Key Management - Part 3: Application- Specific Key Management Guidance.

Secure Sockets Layer (SSL) is minimally required with minimum cipher strength of 128-bit.

C. Certification: The County must receive within ten (10) business days of its request, a certification from Contractor (for itself and any Subcontractors) that certifies and validates compliance with the encryption standards set forth above. In addition, Contractor shall maintain a copy of any validation/attestation reports that its data encryption products(s) generate and such reports shall be subject to audit in accordance with the Master Agreement. Failure on the part of the Contractor to comply with any of the provisions of this Paragraph 8.54 (Data Encryption) shall constitute a material breach of this Master Agreement upon which the County may terminate or suspend this Master Agreement.

8.55 Compliance with Fair Chance Employment Practices

Contractor shall comply with fair chance employment hiring practices set forth in California Government Code Section 12952, Employment Discrimination: Conviction History. Contractor's violation of this paragraph of the Contract may constitute a material breach of the Contract. In the event of such material breach, County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the Contract.

8.56 Default Method of Payment: Direct Deposit or Electronic Funds Transfer

8.56.1 The County, at its sole discretion, has determined that the most efficient and secure default form of payment for goods and/or services provided under an Agreement with the County shall be Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) or direct deposit, unless an alternative method of payment is deemed appropriate by the Auditor-Controller (A-C).

- 8.56.2 The Contractor shall submit a direct deposit authorization request via the website https://directdeposit.lacounty.gov with banking and vendor information, and any other information that the A-C determines is reasonably necessary to process the payment and comply with all accounting, record keeping, and tax reporting requirements.
- 8.56.3 Any provision of law, grant, or funding agreement requiring a specific form or method of payment other than EFT or direct deposit shall supersede this requirement with respect to those payments.
- 8.56.4 At any time during the Agreement, Contractor may submit a written request for an exemption to this requirement. Such request must be based on specific legal, business or operational needs and explain why the payment method designated by the A-C is not feasible and an alternative is necessary. The A-C, in consultation with the contracting department(s), shall decide whether to approve exemption requests.

8.57 Compliance with County's Policy of Equity

Contractor acknowledges that the County takes its commitment to preserving the dignity and professionalism of the workplace very seriously. set forth in the County Policy of Equity (CPOE) (https://ceop.lacounty.gov/). Contractor further acknowledges that the County strives to provide a workplace free from discrimination, harassment. retaliation and inappropriate conduct based on a protected characteristic. and which may violate the CPOE. Contractor, its employees and subcontractors acknowledge and certify receipt and understanding of the CPOE. Failure of Contractor, its employees or its subcontractors to uphold the County's expectations of a workplace free from harassment and discrimination, including inappropriate conduct based on a protected characteristic, may subject Contractor to termination of contractual agreements as well as civil liability

9.0 UNIQUE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

9.1 Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act Of 1996 ("HIPAA")

- 9.1.1 Contractor expressly acknowledges and agrees that the provision of services under this Master Agreement does not require or permit access by Contractor or any of its officers, employees, or agents, to any patient medical records/patient information. Accordingly, Contractor shall instruct its officers, employees, and agents that they are not to pursue, or gain access to, patient medical records/patient information for any reason whatsoever.
- 9.1.2 Notwithstanding the forgoing, the parties acknowledge that in the course of the provision of services hereunder, Contractor or its

- officers, employees, and agents, may have inadvertent access to patient medical records/patient information. Contractor understands and agrees that neither it nor its officers, employees, or agents, are to take advantage of such access for any purpose whatsoever.
- 9.1.3 Additionally, in the event of such inadvertent access, Contractor and its officers, employees, and agents, shall maintain the confidentiality of any information obtained and shall notify Director that such access has been gained immediately, or upon the first reasonable opportunity to do so. In the event of any access, whether inadvertent or intentional, Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless County, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any and all liability, including but not limited to, actions, claims, costs, demands, expenses, and fees (including attorney and expert witness fees) arising from or connected with Contractor's or its officers', employees', or agents', access to patient medical records/patient information. Contractor agrees to provide appropriate training to its employees regarding their obligations as described hereinabove.

9.2 Local Small Business Enterprise (LSBE) Preference Program

- 9.2.1 Master Agreement Work Orders may be subject to the provisions of the County's ordinance entitled LSBE Preference Program, as codified in Chapter 2.204 of the Los Angeles County Code.
- 9.2.2 The Contractor shall not knowingly and with the intent to defraud, fraudulently obtain, retain, attempt to obtain or retain, or aid another in fraudulently obtaining or retaining or attempting to obtain or retain certification as a LSBE.
- 9.2.3 The Contractor shall not willfully and knowingly make a false statement with the intent to defraud, whether by affidavit, report, or other representation, to a County official or employee for the purpose of influencing the certification or denial of certification of any entity as a LSBE.
- 9.2.4 If the Contractor has obtained certification as a LSBE by reason of having furnished incorrect supporting information or by reason of having withheld information, and which knew, or should have known, the information furnished was incorrect or the information withheld was relevant to its request for certification, and which by reason of such certification has been awarded a Work Order to which it would not otherwise have been entitled, shall:
 - Pay to the County any difference between the Work Order amount and what the County's costs would have been if the Master Agreement/Work Order had been properly awarded;
 - 2. In addition to the amount described in subdivision (1), be assessed a penalty in an amount of not more than ten (10) percent of the amount of the Work Order; and

3. Be subject to the provisions of Chapter 2.202 of the Los Angeles County Code (Determinations of Contractor Non-responsibility and Contractor Debarment).

The above penalties shall also apply to any business that has previously obtained proper certification, however, as a result of a change in their status would no longer be eligible for certification, and fails to notify the State and the Department of Consumer and Business Affairs of this information prior to responding to a solicitation or accepting a Master Agreement award/Work Order.

9.3 Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise (DVBE) Preference Program

- 9.3.1 Master Agreement Work Orders may be subject to the provisions of the County's ordinance entitled DVBE Preference Program, as codified in Chapter 2.211 of the Los Angeles County Code.
- 9.3.2 Contractor shall not knowingly and with the intent to defraud, fraudulently obtain, retain, attempt to obtain or retain, or aid another in fraudulently obtaining or retaining or attempting to obtain or retain certification as a DVBE.
- 9.3.3 Contractor shall not willfully and knowingly make a false statement with the intent to defraud, whether by affidavit, report, or other representation, to a County official or employee for the purpose of influencing the certification or denial of certification of any entity as a DVBE.
- 9.3.4 If Contractor has obtained certification as a DVBE by reason of having furnished incorrect supporting information or by reason of having withheld information, and which knew, or should have known, the information furnished was incorrect or the information withheld was relevant to its request for certification, and which by reason of such certification has been awarded this Master Agreement/Work Order to which it would not otherwise have been entitled, Contractor shall:
 - Pay to the County any difference between the Work Order amount and what the County's costs would have been if the Master Agreement/Work Order had been properly awarded;
 - 2. In addition to the amount described in subdivision (1) above, the Contractor will be assessed a penalty in an amount of not more than ten percent (10%) of the amount of the Work Order; and
 - Be subject to the provisions of Chapter 2.202 of the Los Angeles County Code (Determinations of Contractor Nonresponsibility and Contractor Debarment).

Notwithstanding any other remedies in this Contract, the above penalties shall also apply to any business that has previously obtained proper certification, however, as a result of a change in their status would no longer be eligible for certification, and fails to notify the State and the Department of Consumer and Business Affairs of this information prior to responding to a solicitation or accepting a Work Order award.

9.4 Social Enterprise (SE) Preference Program

- 9.4.1 Master Agreement Work Orders may be subject to the provisions of the County's ordinance entitled SE Preference Program, as codified in Chapter 2.205 of the Los Angeles County Code.
- 9.4.2 Contractor shall not knowingly and with the intent to defraud, fraudulently obtain, retain, attempt to obtain or retain, or aid another in fraudulently obtaining or retaining or attempting to obtain or retain certification as a SE.
- 9.4.3 Contractor shall not willfully and knowingly make a false statement with the intent to defraud, whether by affidavit, report, or other representation, to a County official or employee for the purpose of influencing the certification or denial of certification of any entity as a SE.
- 9.4.4 If Contractor has obtained County certification as a SE by reason of having furnished incorrect supporting information or by reason of having withheld information, and which knew, or should have known, the information furnished was incorrect or the information withheld was relevant to its request for certification, and which by reason of such certification has been awarded this Master Agreement/Work Order to which it would not otherwise have been entitled, Contractor shall:
 - 1. Pay to the County any difference between the Work Order amount and what the County's costs would have been if the Work Order had been properly awarded;
 - 2. In addition to the amount described in subdivision (1) above, the Contractor will be assessed a penalty in an amount of not more than ten percent (10%) of the amount of the Work Order; and
 - 3. Be subject to the provisions of Chapter 2.202 of the Los Angeles County Code (Determinations of Contractor Non-responsibility and Contractor Debarment).

The above penalties shall also apply to any entity that has previously obtained proper certification, however, as a result of a change in their status would no longer be eligible for certification, and fails to notify the Department of Consumer and Business Affairs of this information prior to responding to a solicitation or accepting a Work Order award.

9.5 LSBE Prompt Payment Program

It is the intent of the County that Certified the LSBEs receive prompt payment for services they provide to County Departments. Prompt payment is defined as fifteen (15) Calendar days after receipt of an undisputed invoice.

9.6 Ownership of Materials, Software and Copyright

- 9.6.1 County shall be the sole owner of all right, title and interest, including copyright, in and to all software, plans, diagrams, facilities, and tools (hereafter "materials") which are originated or created through Contractor's work pursuant to this Master Agreement. Contractor, for valuable consideration herein provided, shall execute all documents necessary to assign and transfer to, and vest in the County all Contractor's right, title and interest in and to such original materials, including any copyright, patent and trade secret rights which arise pursuant to Contractor's work under this Master Agreement.
- 9.6.2 During the term of this Master Agreement and for seven (7) years thereafter, Contractor shall maintain and provide security for all Contractor's working papers prepared under this Master Agreement. County shall have the right to inspect, copy and use at any time during and subsequent to the term of this Master Agreement, any and all such working papers and all information contained therein.
- 9.6.3 Any and all materials, software and tools which are developed or were originally acquired by Contractor outside the scope of this Master Agreement, which Contractor desires to use hereunder, and which Contractor considers to be proprietary or confidential, must be specifically identified by Contractor to County's Project Manager as proprietary or confidential, and shall be plainly and prominently marked by Contractor as "Propriety" or "Confidential" on each appropriate page of any document containing such material.
- 9.6.4 County will use reasonable means to ensure that Contractor's proprietary and/or confidential items are safeguarded and held in confidence. County agrees not to reproduce, distribute or disclose to non-County entities any such proprietary and/or confidential items without the prior written consent of Contractor.
- 9.6.5 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Master Agreement, County will not be obligated to Contractor in any way under subparagraph 9.6.4 for any of Contractor's proprietary and/or confidential items which are not plainly and prominently marked with restrictive legends as required by sub-paragraph 9.6.3 or for any disclosure which County is required to make under any state or federal law or order of court.
- 9.6.6 All the rights and obligations of this sub-paragraph 9.6 shall survive

the expiration or termination of this Master Agreement.

9.7 Patent, Copyright and Trade Secret Indemnification

- 9.7.1 Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend County from and against any and all liability, damages, costs, and expenses, including, but not limited to, defense costs and attorneys' fees, for or by reason of any actual or alleged infringement of any third party's patent or copyright, or any actual or alleged unauthorized trade secret disclosure, arising from or related to the operation and utilization of Contractor's work under this Master Agreement. County shall inform Contractor as soon as practicable of any claim or action alleging such infringement or unauthorized disclosure, and shall support Contractor's defense and settlement thereof.
- 9.7.2 In the event any equipment, part thereof, or software product becomes the subject of any complaint, claim, or proceeding alleging infringement or unauthorized disclosure, such that County's continued use of such item is formally restrained, enjoined, or subjected to a risk of damages, Contractor, at its sole expense, and providing that County's continued use of the system is not materially impeded, shall either:
 - Procure for County all rights to continued use of the questioned equipment, part, or software product; or
 - Replace the questioned equipment, part, or software product with a non-questioned item; or
 - Modify the questioned equipment, part, or software so that it is free of claims.
- 9.7.3 Contractor shall have no liability if the alleged infringement or unauthorized disclosure is based upon a use of the questioned product, either alone or in combination with other items not supplied by Contractor, in a manner for which the questioned product was not designed nor intended.

9.8 Contractor's Charitable Activities Compliance

The Supervision of Trustees and Fundraisers for Charitable Purposes Act regulates entities receiving or raising charitable contributions. The "Nonprofit Integrity Act of 2004" (SB 1262, Chapter 919) increased Charitable Purposes Act requirements. By requiring contractors to complete the Charitable Contributions Certification, Exhibit I, the County seeks to ensure that all County contractors which receive or raise charitable contributions comply with California law in order to protect the County and its taxpayers. A contractor which receives or raises charitable contributions without complying with its obligations under California law commits a material breach subjecting it to either Master Agreement termination or debarment proceedings or both. (County Code Chapter 2.202)

9.9 Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion – Lower Tier Covered Transactions (45 D.F.R. Part 76)

Contractor hereby acknowledges that the County is prohibited from contracting with and making sub-awards to parties that are suspended, debarred, ineligible, or excluded or whose principals are suspended, debarred, ineligible, or excluded from securing federally funded contracts. By executing this Master Agreement, Contractor certifies that neither it nor any of its owners, officers, partners, or directors or other principals is currently suspended, debarred, ineligible, or excluded from securing federally funded contracts. Further, by executing this Agreement, Contractor certifies that, to its knowledge, none of its subcontractors, at any tier, or any owner, officer, partner, director, or other principal of any subcontractor is currently suspended, debarred, ineligible, or excluded from securing federally funded contracts. Contractor shall immediately notify County in writing, during the term of this Master Agreement, should it or any of its subcontractors or any principals of either be suspended, debarred, ineligible, or excluded from securing federally funded contracts. Failure of Contractor to comply with this provision shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement upon which the County may immediately terminate or suspend this Master Agreement.

9.10 Contractor's Exclusion from Participating in Federally Funded Program

- 9.10.1 Contractor hereby warrants that neither it nor any of its staff members is restricted or excluded from providing services under any health care program funded by the federal government, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, and that Contractor will notify Director within thirty (30) calendar days in writing of: (1) any event that would require Contractor or a staff member's mandatory exclusion from participation in a federally funded health care program; and (2) any exclusionary action taken by any agency of the federal government against Contractor or one or more staff members barring it or the staff members from participation in a federally funded health care program, whether such bar is direct or indirect, or whether such bar is in whole or in part.
- 9.10.2 Contractor shall indemnify and hold County harmless against any and all loss or damage County may suffer arising from any federal exclusion of Contractor or its staff members from such participation in a federally funded health care program.
- 9.10.3 Failure by Contractor to meet the requirements of this Paragraph shall constitute a material breach of contract upon which County may immediately terminate or suspend this Master Agreement.

9.11 Federal Access to Record

If, and to the extent that, Section 1861(v)(1)(l) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. Section 1395x(v)(1)(l) is applicable, Contractor agrees that for a period of seven (7) years following the furnishing of services under this Agreement, Contractor shall maintain and make available, upon written request, to the Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services or the Controller General of the United States, or to any of their authorize representatives, the Agreements, books, documents and records of Contractor which are necessary to verify the nature and extent of the costs of services provided hereunder. Furthermore, if Contractor carries out any of the services provided hereunder through any subcontract with a value or cost of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) or more over a twelve (12) month period with a related organization (as that term is defined under federal law), Contractor agrees that each such subcontract shall provide for such access to the subcontract, books, documents and records of the subcontractor.

9.12 Whistleblower Protections

- 9.12.1 Per federal statute 41 United States Code (U.S.C.) 4712, all employees working for contractors, grantees, subcontractors, and subgrantees on federal grants and contracts are subject to whistleblower rights, remedies, and protections and may not be discharged, demoted, or otherwise discriminated against as a reprisal for whistleblowing. In addition, whistleblowing protections cannot be waived by any agreement, policy, form, or condition of employment.
- 9.12.2 Whistleblowing is defined as making a disclosure "that the employee reasonably believes" is evidence of any of the following: gross mismanagement of a federal contract or grant; a gross waste of federal funds; an abuse of authority relating to a federal contract or grant; a substantial and specific danger to public health or safety; or a violation of law, rule, or regulation related to a federal contract or grant (including the competition for, or negotiation of, a contract or grant). To qualify under the statue, the employee's disclosure must be made to: a member of Congress, or a representative of a Congressional committee; an Inspector General; the Government Accountability Office; a federal employee responsible for contract or grant oversight or management at the relevant agency; an official from the Department of Justice, or other law enforcement agency; a court or grand jury; or a management official or other employee of the contractor, subcontractor, grantee, or subgrantee who has the responsibility to investigate, discover, or address misconduct.
- 9.12.3 The National Defense Authorization Act for fiscal year 2013, enacted January 2, 2013, mandates a Pilot Program for

Enhancement of Contractor Employee Whistleblower Protections that requires that all grantees, their subgrantees, and subcontractors: to inform their employees working on any federal award that they are subject to the whistleblower rights and remedies of the pilot program; to inform their employees in writing of the employee whistleblower protections under statute 41 U.S.C. 4712 in the predominant native language of the workforce; and, contractors and grantees shall include such requirements in any agreement made with a subcontractor or subgrantee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles has caused this Master Agreement to be subscribed by its Director of Public Health, or designee, and Contractor has caused this Master Agreement to be subscribed in its behalf by its duly authorized officer, the day, month, and year first above written.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

By

Barbara Ferrer, Ph.D., M.P.H., M.Ed.

Director

CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Contractor

EXECUTED PURSUANT

Signature

TO SECTION 301 OF THE CITY CHARTER Thomas

homas Modica

Printed Name

Title Acting City Manager

(AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL MARY C. WICKHAM County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION:

Department of Public Health

Patricia Gibson, Chief

Contracts and Grants Division

APPROVED AS TO FORM

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

TAYLOR M. ANDERSON

MASTER AGREEMENT FOR COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND RELATED SERVICES

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF EXHIBITS

STANDARD EXHIBITS

- A COUNTY'S ADMINISTRATION
- B CONTRACTOR'S ADMINISTRATION
- C CONTRACTOR'S EEO CERTIFICATION
- D JURY SERVICE ORDINANCE
- E SAMPLE MASTER AGREEMENT WORK ORDER (MAWO)
- F FORMS REQUIRED FOR EACH WORK ORDER BEFORE WORK BEGINS
 - F1 CERTIFICATION OF EMPLOYEE STATUS
 - F2 CERTIFICATION OF NO CONFLICT OF INTEREST
 - F3 CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT
 - F4 CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT
 - F5 CONTRACTOR NON-EMPLOYEE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT

UNIQUE EXHIBITS

- G FORMS REQUIRED AT COMPLETION OF EACH WORK ORDER INVOLVING INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY THAT IS DEVELOPED/DESIGNED BY CONTRACTOR
 - G1 INDIVIDUAL'S ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER OF COPYRIGHT
 - G2 CONTRACTOR'S ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER OF COPYRIGHT
 - G3 NOTARY STATEMENT FOR ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER OF COPYRIGHT
- H CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS (45 C.F.R. PART 76)
- I HEALTH INSURANCE PORTABILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 1996 ("HIPAA")
- J CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTIONS CERTIFICATION
- K SUBSEQUENT EXECUTED WORK ORDERS (NOT INCLUDED)

COUNTY'S ADMINISTRATION

MASTER AGREEMENT NUMBER _ PH - 004034 COUNTY'S MASTER AGREEMENT PROGRAM DIRECTOR (MAPD): Name: Patricia Gibson Title: Chief, Contracts and Grants Division 1000 South Fremont Avenue, Unit 101, Building, A-9 East, 5th Floor Address: Alhambra, California 91803 Telephone: (626) 293-2664 <u>(626) 293-1316</u> Facsimile: E-Mail Address: pgibson@ph.lacounty.gov COUNTY'S PROJECT MANAGER: WILL BE DETERMINED AT THE TIME OF WORK ORDER SOLICITATION. Name: Title: Address: Telephone: Facsimile: E-Mail Address: WORK ORDER PROGRAM DIRECTOR: WILL BE DETERMINED AT THE TIME OF WORK ORDER SOLICITATION Name: Title: Address: Telephone: Facsimile: E-Mail Address:

CONTRACTOR'S ADMINISTRATION

CONTRA	CTOR'S	NAME	

MASTER AG	REE	MENT NUMBER PH-004034	
CONTRACT Name:		S PROJECT MANAGER: be determined at the time of Work Order so	olicitation.
Title:			
Address:			
Telephone:			_
Facsimile:			_
E-Mail Addre	ess:		_
CONTRACT Name:		S AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL(S) omas Modica	
Title:	Acti	ing City Manager	
Address:	411	W. Ocean Blvd. Long Beach, CA 90802	
Telephone:		562-570-5091	_
Facsimile: 562-570-7650			_
E-Mail Addre	ess:	Tom.Modica@longbeach.gov	_
Name:	Kell	y Colopy	
Title: Director Department of Health and Human Services			
Address:	2525	Grand Ave. Long Beach, CA 90815	
Telephone:		562-570-4016	
Facsimile:		562-570-4049	_
•		Kelly.Colopy@longbeach.gov	_
Notices to (Cont	tractor shall be sent to the following	address:
Name:	An	drea Lee	
Fund Development Specialist		nd Development Specialist	
Address:	252	5 Grand Ave. Long Beach, CA 90815	
Гelephone: <u>562-570-4124</u>		562-570-4124	_
Facsimile:	Facsimile: 562-570-4049		_
E-Mail Addre	ess:	Andrea.Lee@longbeach.gov	_

CONTRACTOR'S EEO CERTIFICATION

Ci	ty of Long Beach Department of Health a	and Human Services
	itractor Name 25 Grand Ave. Long Beach, CA 90815	
	ress 5-6000733	
Inte	rnal Revenue Service Employer Identification Number	
	GENERAL CERTIFICATION	N
sup sub bec	ccordance with Section 4.32.010 of the Code of the Couplier, or vendor certifies and agrees that all persons emsidiaries, or holding companies are and will be treated equause of race, religion, ancestry, national origin, or sexerimination laws of the United States of America and the States	ployed by such firm, its affiliates, ially by the firm without regard to or and in compliance with all anti-
	CONTRACTOR'S SPECIFIC CERTIF	CICATIONS
1.	The Contractor has a written policy statement prohibiting discrimination in all phases of employment.	yes ✓ No
2.	The Contractor periodically conducts a self analysis or utilization analysis of its work force.	Yes 🚺 No
3.	The Contractor has a system for determining if its employment practices are discriminatory against protected groups.	Yes 🚺 No
4.	Where problem areas are identified in employment practices, the Contractor has a system for taking reasonable corrective action, to include establishment of goals or timetables.	Yes 🗸 No 🗌
Th	omas Modica, Acting City Manager	
Autl	norized Official's Printed Name and Title	
4	Rolfera A. Manner	3/2/2020
Autl	norized Official's Signature	Date
	EXECUTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 301 OF	APPROVED AS TO FORM
	THE CITY CHARTER	March 2 20 70
		CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
Com	munity Engagement and Related Services Master Agreement	By TAYLOR M. ANDERSON
JUIII	manny Engagoment and related dervices master Agreement	V DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

Title 2 ADMINISTRATION Chapter 2.203.010 through 2.203.090 CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEE JURY SERVICE

2.203.010 Findings.

The board of supervisors makes the following findings. The county of Los Angeles allows its permanent, full-time employees unlimited jury service at their regular pay. Unfortunately, many businesses do not offer or are reducing or even eliminating compensation to employees who serve on juries. This creates a potential financial hardship for employees who do not receive their pay when called to jury service, and those employees often seek to be excused from having to serve. Although changes in the court rules make it more difficult to excuse a potential juror on grounds of financial hardship, potential jurors continue to be excused on this basis, especially from longer trials. This reduces the number of potential jurors and increases the burden on those employers, such as the county of Los Angeles, who pay their permanent, full-time employees while on juror duty. For these reasons, the county of Los Angeles has determined that it is appropriate to require that the businesses with which the county contracts possess reasonable jury service policies. (Ord. 2002-0015 § 1 (part), 2002)

2.203.020 Definitions.

The following definitions shall be applicable to this chapter:

- A. "Contractor" means a person, partnership, corporation or other entity which has a contract with the county or a subcontract with a county contractor and has received or will receive an aggregate sum of \$50,000 or more in any 12-month period under one or more such contracts or subcontracts.
- B. "Employee" means any California resident who is a full-time employee of a contractor under the laws of California.
- C. "Contract" means any agreement to provide goods to, or perform services for or on behalf of, the county but does not include:
 - A contract where the board finds that special circumstances exist that justify a waiver of the requirements of this chapter; or
 - 2. A contract where federal or state law or a condition of a federal or state program mandates the use of a particular contractor; or
 - 3. A purchase made through a state or federal contract; or
 - 4. A monopoly purchase that is exclusive and proprietary to a specific manufacturer, distributor, or reseller, and must match and inter-member with existing supplies, equipment or systems maintained by the county pursuant to the Los Angeles County Purchasing Policy and Procedures Manual, Section P-3700 or a successor provision; or
 - 5. A revolving fund (petty cash) purchase pursuant to the Los Angeles County Fiscal Manual, Section 4.4.0 or a successor provision; or
 - 6. A purchase card purchase pursuant to the Los Angeles County Purchasing Policy and Procedures Manual, Section P-2810 or a successor provision; or
 - A non-agreement purchase with a value of less than \$5,000 pursuant to the Los Angeles County Purchasing Policy and Procedures Manual, Section A-0300 or a successor provision; or

Page 1 of 3

Title 2 ADMINISTRATION Chapter 2.203.010 through 2.203.090 CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEE JURY SERVICE

- A bona fide emergency purchase pursuant to the Los Angeles County Purchasing Policy and Procedures Manual, Section PP-1100 or a successor provision.
- D. "Full time" means 40 hours or more worked per week, or a lesser number of hours if:
 - 1. The lesser number is a recognized industry standard as determined by the chief administrative officer, or
 - 2. The contractor has a long-standing practice that defines the lesser number of hours as full time.
- E. "County" means the county of Los Angeles or any public entities for which the board of supervisors is the governing body. (Ord. 2002-0040 § 1, 2002: Ord. 2002-0015 § 1 (part), 2002)

2.203.030 Applicability.

This chapter shall apply to contractors who enter into contracts that commence after July 11, 2002. This chapter shall also apply to contractors with existing contracts which are extended into option years that commence after July 11, 2002. Contracts that commence after May 28, 2002, but before July 11, 2002, shall be subject to the provisions of this chapter only if the solicitations for such contracts stated that the chapter would be applicable. (Ord. 2002-0040 § 2, 2002: Ord. 2002-0015 § 1 (part), 2002)

2.203.040 Contractor Jury Service Policy.

A contractor shall have and adhere to a written policy that provides that its employees shall receive from the contractor, on an annual basis, no less than five days of regular pay for actual jury service. The policy may provide that employees deposit any fees received for such jury service with the contractor or that the contractor deduct from the employees' regular pay the fees received for jury service. (Ord. 2002-0015 § 1 (part), 2002)

2.203.050 Other Provisions.

- A. Administration. The chief administrative officer shall be responsible for the administration of this chapter. The chief administrative officer may, with the advice of county counsel, issue interpretations of the provisions of this chapter and shall issue written instructions on the implementation and ongoing administration of this chapter. Such instructions may provide for the delegation of functions to other county departments.
- B. Compliance Certification. At the time of seeking a contract, a contractor shall certify to the county that it has and adheres to a policy consistent with this chapter or will have and adhere to such a policy prior to award of the contract. (Ord. 2002-0015 § 1 (part), 2002)

2.203.060 Enforcement and Remedies.

For a contractor's violation of any provision of this chapter, the county department head responsible for administering the contract may do one or more of the following:

1. Recommend to the board of supervisors the termination of the contract; and/or,

2. Pursuant to chapter 2.202, seek the debarment of the contractor. (Ord. 2002-0015 § 1 (part), 2002)

Page 2 of 3

Title 2 ADMINISTRATION Chapter 2.203.010 through 2.203.090 CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEE JURY SERVICE

2.203.070. Exceptions.

- A. Other Laws. This chapter shall not be interpreted or applied to any contractor or to any employee in a manner inconsistent with the laws of the United States or California.
- B. Collective Bargaining Agreements. This chapter shall be superseded by a collective bargaining agreement that expressly so provides.
- C. Small Business. This chapter shall not be applied to any contractor that meets all of the following:
 - Has ten or fewer employees during the contract period; and,
 - 2. Has annual gross revenues in the preceding twelve months which, if added to the annual amount of the contract awarded, are less than \$500,000; and,
 - Is not an affiliate or subsidiary of a business dominant in its field of operation.

"Dominant in its field of operation" means having more than ten employees and annual gross revenues in the preceding twelve months which, if added to the annual amount of the contract awarded, exceed \$500,000.

"Affiliate or subsidiary of a business dominant in its field of operation" means a business which is at least 20 percent owned by a business dominant in its field of operation, or by partners, officers, directors, majority stockholders, or their equivalent, of a business dominant in that field of operation. (Ord. 2002-0015 § 1 (part), 2002)

2.203.090. Severability.

If any provision of this chapter is found invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect. (Ord. 2002-0015 § 1 (part), 2002)

Master Agreement Number:	
Work Order Number:	
•	

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES / DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH SAMPLE MASTER AGREEMENT WORK ORDER FOR COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND RELATED SERVICES

CONTRACTOR
This Master Agreement Work Order and Attachments made and entered into this day of, 20 by and between the County of Los Angeles, Department of, hereinafter referred to as County and CONTRACTOR, hereinafter
referred to as Contractor. Contractor is located at ADDRESS.
RECITALS
WHEREAS, on, 20 the County of Los Angeles and CONTRACTOR
NAME, entered into Master Agreement Numberto provide Community Engagement and Related Services for the Department of; and
WHEREAS, Contractor submitted a response to Work Order Solicitation Number released by the County on for Community Engagement and Related Services; and
WHEREAS, Contractor is willing and able to provide the services described herein, in consideration of the payments under this Master Agreement Work Order (MAWO) and under the terms and conditions herein set forth; and
WHEREAS, all terms of the Master Agreement shall remain in full force and effect; and
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and for good and valuable consideration, the parties agree to the following:

Community Engagement and Related Services Master Agreement

1.0 APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS

Attachments A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H and I are attached to and form a part of this MAWO. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency in the definition or interpretation of any work, responsibility, schedule, or the contents or description of any task, deliverable, goods, service, or other work, or otherwise between the base Contract and the Attachments, or between Attachments, such conflict or inconsistency shall be resolved by giving precedence first to the Master Agreement, MAWO, and then to the Attachments according to the following priority.

Standard Attachments:

- 1.1 Attachment A Statement of Work (to be attached in final MAWO)
- 1.2 Attachment B Scope of Work Goals and Objectives (to be attached in final MAWO)
- 1.3 Attachment C Budget (to be attached in final MAWO)
- 1.4 Attachment D Certification of No Conflict of Interest
- 1.5 Attachment E Certification of Employee Status
- 1.6 Attachment F County's Administration
 - 1.7 Attachment G Forms Required for Each Work Order Before Work Begins

Unique Attachments:

- 1.8 Attachment H Forms Required at Completion of Each Work Order Involving Intellectual Property That is Developed/Designed by Contractor
- 1.9 Attachment I Contractor's Obligation as Other Than Business Associate (Inadvertent Access) Agreement Under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 ("HIPAA")

2.0 WORK

Pursuant to the provisions of this MAWO, the Contractor shall fully perform, complete and deliver on time, all tasks, deliverables, services and other work as set forth in Attachment A, Statement of Work, and Attachment B, Scope of Work. This MAWO shall constitute the complete and exclusive statement of understanding between the parties, relating to the subject matter of this work order.

3.0	TEDM OF	BAAOTED			
3.0		MASIEK	AGREEMENT	「WORK	ORDER

The term of this MAWO shall be effective	and continue in full force and
	er terminated or extended, in whole or in
part, as provided in this MAWO.	in whole of the sterided, in whole of the

4.0 CONTRACT BUDGET

Contractor shall provide community engagement and related services at the specified rates in Attachment C, Budget. Contractor shall not add or replace services or personnel without the prior written permission of the County Project Manager or designee.

5.0 CONTRACTOR BUDGET AND EXPENDITURES REDUCTION FLEXIBILITY

In order for County to maintain flexibility with regards to budget and expenditure reductions, Contractor agrees that Director may cancel this MAWO, without cause, upon the giving of ten (10) calendar days written notice to Contractor. In the alternative to cancellation, Director may, at her sole discretion, consistent with federal, State, and/or County budget reductions, renegotiate the scope/description of work, maximum obligation, and budget of this MAWO via written Amendment. To implement such, an Amendment to the MAWO shall be prepared by Director and executed by the Contractor and by the Director pursuant to Master Agreement, Paragraph 8.0, Standard Terms and Conditions, sub-paragraph 8.1, Amendment.

6.0 FUNDING SOURCE

Provision of services under this MAWO for <u>PROJECT TITLE</u> are 100 percent offset by [enter name of grantor] funds.

7.0 MAXIMUM TOTAL COST AND PAYMENT

- 7.1 Effective on _______ through ______, the Maximum Total Cost that County will pay Contractor for all Services to be provided under this MAWO shall not exceed ______ Dollars (\$\$\$) as set forth in Attachment C, Budget, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
- 7.2 County agrees to compensate Contractor in accordance with the payment structure set forth in Attachment C, Budget, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
- 7.3 Contractor shall satisfactorily perform and complete all required Services in accordance with Attachment A, Statement of Work and Attachment B, Scope of Work, notwithstanding the fact that total payment from County shall not exceed the Total Maximum Total Cost amount. Performance of services as used in this Paragraph includes time spent performing any of the service activities designated in the Attachment(s) including, but not limited to, any time spent on the preparation for such activities.
- 7.4 All invoices submitted by Contractor for payment must be submitted for approval to the County Project Manager, or her designee no later than thirty (30) calendar days after month end.

- 7.5 Upon expiration or prior termination of this MAWO, Contractor shall submit to County Project Manager, within thirty (30) calendar days, any outstanding and/or final invoice(s) for processing and payment. Contractor's failure to submit any outstanding and/or final invoices to the County Project Manager within the specified period described above shall constitute Contractor's waiver to receive payment for any outstanding and/or final invoices.
- 7.6 The Director of ______, or designee, may execute Change Notices to the MAWO that a) permit modifications to or within budget categories within each budget, as reflected in Attachment C, Budget, and corresponding adjustments of the Statement of Work (Attachment A) and/or Scope of Work (Attachment B); b) allow for changes to hours of operation and/or service locations; and c) correct errors in the MAWO's term and conditions. A written Change Notice shall be signed by the Director, or his/her designee, and Contractor, as authorized by the Board, and incorporated into and become part of this MAWO.
- 7.8 No modification shall increase the maximum total cost that County pays to Contractor as provided in Paragraph 7.1.

8.0 INVOICE AND PAYMENTS

Contractor shall invoice the County in arrears only for providing the tasks, deliverables, services, and other work specified in this MAWO. Contractor shall invoice County on a Time and Materials Work Order -or- Fixed Price Per Deliverables -or- Cost Reimbursement basis.

Time and Materials Work Order:

Each invoice submitted by Contractor shall specify:

- County numbers of the Work Order and Contractor's Master Agreement;
- Period of performance of work being invoiced;
- Name(s) of persons who performed the work;
- Number of hours being billed for the individual(s) and the labor rate(s) as specified in the Work Order;
- Total amount of the invoice; and
- Budget Attachment C.

Invoices under this MAWO shall be submitted to the address(es) set forth in Attachment F.

-OR-

Fixed Price Per Deliverables:

Each invoice submitted by Contractor shall specify:

- County numbers of the MAWO and Contractor's Master Agreement;

Community Engagement and Related Services Master Agreement

- Period of performance of work being invoiced;
- Name(s) of persons who performed the work;
- A brief description of the deliverable(s) for which payment is claimed, the respective number(s) assigned to the deliverable(s), and the individual amount being billed for each deliverable;
- The budget, amounts claimed this period, amounts claimed year to date, and remaining balance;
- The total amount of the invoice; and
- Budget Attachment C.

While payments shall be made in accordance with the fixed price per deliverable set out in the Budget(s), Contractor, if requested by County, State, or federal representatives, must be able to produce proof of actual costs incurred in the provision of units of service hereunder. If the actual allowable and documented costs are less than the fixed price per deliverable set in the budget(s), Contractor shall be reimbursed for the actual costs. In no event shall County be required to pay Contractor for units of service that are not supported by actual allowable and documented costs.

Invoices under this MAWO shall be submitted to the address(es) set forth in Attachment F.

-0R-

Cost Reimbursement:

- a) Salaries
- b) Employee Benefits At a minimum, the benefit package must include FICA, Health Insurance (Basic Health and Dental must be 100% covered by the Contractor/Employer), Unemployment Insurance, Disability Insurance, and Workers Compensation. Benefits shall include County observed Holiday days, vacation days, and sick days.
- c) Travel Some positions will be required to travel to different locations throughout the project period as outlined in Attachment A, Statement of Work. Budget should include funding for local mileage and parking and out of town travel reimbursement. County's current mileage reimbursement rate is 55 cents per mile.
- d) Supplies/Materials
- e) Consultant/Contractual
- f) Other
- g) Indirect Cost

Invoices under this MAWO shall be submitted to the address(es) set forth in Attachment F.

9.0 CONFLICT OF INTEREST

- 9.1 No County employee whose position with the County enables such employee to influence the award of this MAWO or any competing Work Order, and no spouse or economic dependent of such employee, shall be employed in any capacity by the Contractor or have any other direct or indirect financial interest in this Work Order. No officer or employee of the Contractor who may financially benefit from the performance of work hereunder shall in any way participate in the County's approval, or ongoing evaluation, of such work, or in any way attempt to unlawfully influence the County's approval or ongoing evaluation of such work.
- 9.2 The Contractor shall comply with all conflict of interest laws, ordinances, and regulations now in effect or hereafter to be enacted during the terms of this MAWO. The Contractor warrants that it is not now aware of any facts that create a conflict of interest. If the Contractor hereafter becomes aware of any facts that might reasonably be expected to create a conflict of interest, it shall immediately make full written disclosure of such facts to the County. Full written disclosure shall include, but is not limited to identification of all personnel implicated and a complete description of all relevant circumstances. Failure to comply with the provisions of this Paragraph shall be a material breach of the Master Agreement.

10.0 MANDATORY COMPLETION DATE

Contractor shall provide all deliverables no later than the completion date identified in the Statement of Work, Attachment A, and Scope of Work, Attachment B. The Contractor shall ensure all Services have been performed by such date.

11.0 SERVICES

Contractor shall not be paid for any task, deliverable, service, or other work that is not specified in this MAWO, and/or that exceeds the Maximum Total Cost and Payment amount of this MAWO, and/or that goes beyond the expiration date of this MAWO. Amount of this MAWO, and/or that goes beyond the expiration date of this MAWO.

ALL TERMS OF THE MASTER AGREEMENT SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. THE TERMS OF THE MASTER AGREEMENT SHALL GOVERN AND TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ANY CONFLICTING TERMS AND/OR CONDITIONS IN THIS MAWO. NEITHER THE RATES NOR ANY OTHER SPECIFICATIONS IN THIS MAWO ARE VALID OR BINDING IF THEY DO NOT COMPLY WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE MASTER AGREEMENT. REGARDLESS OF ANY ORAL PROMISE MADE TO CONTRACTOR BY ANY COUNTY PERSONNEL WHATSOEVER.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

	By:
	Name/Title
	Ву
	CONTRACTOR
	Signed:
	Printed:
	Title:
APPROVED AS TO FORM: BY THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL	
APPROVED AS TO CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION:	
Department of	
By	
	

Name/Title

Contracts and Grant Division

EXHIBIT F

FORMS REQUIRED FOR EACH WORK ORDER BEFORE WORK BEGINS

- F1 CERTIFICATION OF EMPLOYEE STATUS
- F2 CERTIFICATION OF NO CONFLICT OF INTEREST

A determination must be made whether the Contactor will complete a Confidentiality Agreement on behalf of its employees or whether the Contractor's employees and non-employees will complete the Confidentiality Agreements individually.

F3 CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONFIDENTIALITY
AGREEMENT

OR

- F4 CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT
- F5 CONTRACTOR NON-EMPLOYEE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND RELATED SERVICES MASTER AGREEMENT WORK ORDER

CERTIFICATION OF EMPLOYEE STATUS

(Note: This certification is to be executed and returned to County with Contractor's executed Work Order. Work cannot begin on the Work Order until County receives this executed document.)

	CONTRAC	TOR NAME		
Work Order No.	Coun	ty Master Agre	ement No	
I CERTIFY THAT: (1) I am an Auris(are) this organization's employment insurance premiu correct amounts required by stat Contractor for the individual(s) no Work Order.	ums, and work	ers' compens	ation insurance	income tax, FICA, premiums, in the
	EMPLO	YEES		•
1:		•		
2.				
3.				
4.				
I declare under penalty of perjury the	hat the foregoing	g is true and co	orrect.	
Signature of Authorized Official				
Printed Name of Authorized Official	<u>: </u>			,
		• • •		•
Title of Authorized Official			1	
				· .
Date		•		

Community Engagement and Related Services Master Agreement

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND RELATED SERVICES MASTER AGREEMENT WORK ORDER

CERTIFICATION OF NO CONFLICT OF INTEREST

(Note: This certification is to be executed and returned to County with Contractor's executed Work Order. Work cannot begin on the Work Order until County receives this executed document.)

Work Orde	•		CONT	RACTOR NA	ME			
	er No		(County Maste	r Agreeme	ent No.		
Los Angel	es County Cod	de Section 2.	180.010.A	provides as f	ollows:	•		,
	contracts prof					•		
	vithstanding any osal submitted ial ciroumstance						n, and sha ard of sup	all reject any bid o ervisors finds tha
, 1.	Employees of body;	the county o	r of public a	gencies for w	hich the b	oard of su	pervisors	s is the governing
2.	Profit-making serve as office	firms or busi ers, principals	nesses in w s, partners,	hich employe or major shar	ees descri	bed in sub	division '	1 of subsection A
3.	Persons who, subdivision 1 c	within the	immediatel	v precedina	12 month	ns, came	within ti	ne provisions of
	a. Were employers with the contract of the con	ployed in pos ntract; or	itions of sub	ostantial respo	onsibility ir	the area	of service	to be performed
	b. Participat	ed in any wa	y in develop	ing the contr	act or its	service sp	ecification	ne and
4. I	Profit-making fi subsection A, s	ims or busir	nesses in w	hich the form	nor omnie	والمناج والمناور		subdivision 3 of
	hereby declare s behalf, who p c Order specific							erson acting on posal submitted 0.A, above.
I declare und	der penalty of p	perjury that th	ne foregoing	is true and o	correct.		•	•
			•			٠.,		. •
Signature of	Authorized Off	ficial						
Printed Nam	e of Authorized	d Official						· .
	e or Authorized	u Official						
i mited Nami								
	rized Official				- 			
	prized Official			· .	_	٠		
	orized Official				-			

Community Engagement and Related Services Master Agreement

CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT

Contractor Name		
Work Order No	County Master Agreement No.	
GENERAL INFORMATION:		X
The Contractor referenced above has entered int	to a Master Agreement with the County of Los Angeles to pro n to sign this Contractor Acknowledgement and Confidentiality	ovide certain services to Agreement.
CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:		
understands and agrees that Contractor's Staff	ntractor employees, consultants, Outsourced Vendors and in the above referenced agreement are Contractor's sole res must rely exclusively upon Contractor for payment of salary performance of work under the above-referenced Master Agre	ponsibility. Contractor
of my performance of work under the above-refere	or's Staff are not employees of the County of Los Angeles for a ot acquire any rights or benefits of any kind from the County of enced Master Agreement. Contractor understands and agreement of Los Angeles pursuant to any agreement between any party of Los Angeles pursuant to any agreement between any party of Los Angeles pursuant to any agreement between any party of Los Angeles pursuant to any agreement between any party of Los Angeles pursuant to any agreement between any party of Los Angeles pursuant to any agreement between any party of Los Angeles pursuant to any agreement between any party of Los Angeles pursuant to any agreement between any party of Los Angeles for a contract to the Los Angeles for a con	of Los Angeles by virtue
CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT:		
services from the County. In addition, Contractor other vendors doing business with the County of I and information in its possession, especially data a and Contractor's Staff understand that if they are	d with work pertaining to services provided by the County of ss to confidential data and information pertaining to persons a and Contractor's Staff may also have access to proprietary i Los Angeles. The County has a legal obligation to protect all and information concerning health, criminal, and welfare recipied in County work, the County must ensure that Contract information. Consequently, Contractor must sign this Count's Staff for the County.	ind/or entities receiving information supplied by such confidential data ent records. Contractor
Willia belieffilled Moly bullshallt to the applye-less	hat they will not divulge to any unauthorized person any data of ferenced Master Agreement between Contractor and the C d all requests for the release of any data or information received	auchi of las Assists
documentation, Contractor proprietary information Contractor's Staff under the above-referenced Mas materials against disclosure to other than Contract	o confidential all health, criminal, and welfare recipient receiving services from the County, design concepts, algorithm and all other original materials produced, created, or provister Agreement. Contractor and Contractor's Staff agree to protor or County employees who have a need to know the information supplied by other County vendors is provided to me duinformation confidential.	ns, programs, formats, ded to Contractor and otect these confidential
Contractor and Contractor's Staff agree to report a by any other person of whom Contractor and Contr	any and all violations of this agreement by Contractor and Coractor's Staff become aware.	ontractor's Staff and/or
Contractor and Contractor's Staff acknowledge that and/or criminal action and that the County of Los A	at violation of this agreement may subject Contractor and Co Ingeles may seek all possible legal redress.	ntractor's Staff to civil
BIGNATURE:	DATE: /	/
PRINTED NAME:		
POSITION:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Community Engagement and Related Services Master Agreement

CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT

Contractor Name	Employee Name	• •
Work Order No	County Master Agreement No	
GENERAL INFORMATION:		
Your employer referenced above has entere	ed into a Master Agreement with the County of Los Angeles to provide certain ser ature on this Contractor Employee Acknowledgement and Confidentiality Agreeme	rvices ent.
EMPLOYEE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:		
	r referenced above is my sole employer for purposes of the above-referenced ust rely exclusively upon my employer for payment of salary and any and all other ny performance of work under the above-referenced Master Agreement.	l Mast benefi
above-referenced Master Agreement. Lunde	ployee of the County of Los Angeles for any purpose whatsoever and that I do n any kind from the County of Los Angeles by virtue of my performance of work ur lerstand and agree that I do not have and will not acquire any rights or benefits f ement between any person or entity and the County of Los Angeles.	
the County, any and all such investigations.	ed to undergo a background and security investigation(s). I understand and agree covereferenced Master Agreement is contingent upon my passing, to the satisfa I understand and agree that my failure to pass, to the satisfaction of the County, agase from performance under this and/or any future Master Agreement.	
CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT:		
proprietary information supplied by other veno to protect all such confidential data and inform welfare recipient records. I understand that confidentiality of such data and information.	vices provided by the County of Los Angeles and, if so, I may have access to confind/or entities receiving services from the County. In addition, I may also have ac dors doing business with the County of Los Angeles. The County has a legal ob mation in its possession, especially data and information concerning health, criming the first arm involved in County work, the County must ensure that I, too, will protoconsequently, I understand that I must sign this agreement as a condition of my linear than a greement and have taken due time to consider it prior to signing.	cess to ligation hal, and tect the
I hereby agree that I will not divulge to any us the above-referenced Master Agreement between release of any data or information received by	nauthorized person any data or information obtained while performing work purs ween my employer and the County of Los Angeles. I agree to forward all requests me to my immediate supervisor.	uant to
information and all other original materials pro- l agree to protect these confidential materials	I, and welfare recipient records and all data and information pertaining to persons design concepts, algorithms, programs, formats, documentation, Contractor propuduced, created, or provided to or by me under the above-referenced Master Agreagainst disclosure to other than my employer or County employees who have a ry information supplied by other County vendors is provided to me during this employer.	orietary ement
I agree to report to my immediate supervisor a become aware. I agree to return all confident termination of my employment with my employ	any and all violations of this agreement by myself and/or by any other person of v tial materials to my immediate supervisor upon completion of this Master Agreem /er, whichever occurs first.	whom I nent or
SIGNATURE:	DATE:/	,
PRINTED NAME:		
POSITION:		
-03/110N		
	,	

CONTRACTOR NON-EMPLOYEE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT

Contractor Name	Non-Employee Name
Work Order No	County Master Agreement No
GENERAL INFORMATION:	
The Contractor referenced above has enter the County. The County requires your signs	ed into a Master Agreement with the County of Los Angeles to provide certain services t ature on this Contractor Non-Employee Acknowledgement and Confidentiality Agreement
NON-EMPLOYEE ACKNOWLEDGEMI	<u> </u>
I understand and agree that the Contracto Agreement. I understand and agree that I n and all other benefits payable to me or o Agreement.	r referenced above has exclusive control for purposes of the above-referenced Mastenust rely exclusively upon the Contractor referenced above for payment of salary and an my behalf by virtue of my performance of work under the above-referenced Maste
above-referenced Master Agreement Lunc	ployee of the County of Los Angeles for any purpose whatsoever and that I do not have any kind from the County of Los Angeles by virtue of my performance of work under the lerstand and agree that I do not have and will not acquire any rights or benefits from the ement between any person or entity and the County of Los Angeles.
the County, any and all such investigations	d to undergo a background and security investigation(s). I understand and agree that my bove-referenced Master Agreement is contingent upon my passing, to the satisfaction of I understand and agree that my failure to pass, to the satisfaction of the County, any such ease from performance under this and/or any future Master Agreement.
CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT:	
proprietary information supplied by other vento protect all such confidential data and information welfare recipient records. I understand that confidentiality of such data and information	vices provided by the County of Los Angeles and, if so, I may have access to confidential and/or entities receiving services from the County. In addition, I may also have access to dors doing business with the County of Los Angeles. The County has a legal obligation nation in its possession, especially data and information concerning health, criminal, and tif I am involved in County work, the County must ensure that I, too, will protect the Consequently, I understand that I must sign this agreement as a condition of my work to ctor for the County. I have read this agreement and have taken due time to consider it
	unauthorized person any data or information obtained while performing work pursuant between the above-referenced Contractor and the County of Los Angeles. I agree to tagonize to the county of Los Angeles. I agree to the contractor are information received by me to the above-referenced Contractor.
information, and all other original materials pro	I, and welfare recipient records and all data and information pertaining to persons and/or design concepts, algorithms, programs, formats, documentation, Contractor proprietary induced, created, or provided to or by me under the above-referenced Master Agreement, against disclosure to other than the above-referenced Contractor or County employees gree that if proprietary information supplied by other County vendors is provided to me, I
I agree to report to the above-referenced Con whom I become aware. I agree to return all c Agreement or termination of my services here	tractor any and all violations of this agreement by myself and/or by any other person of onfidential materials to the above-referenced Contractor upon completion of this Master under, whichever occurs first.
SIGNATURE:	DATE:/
PRINTED NAME:	
POSITION:	

EXHIBIT G

THESE FORMS ARE REQUIRED AT THE COMPLETION OF EACH WORK ORDER WHEN THE WORK ORDER INVOLVED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEVELOPED/DESIGNED BY CONTRACTOR. THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEVELOPED/DESIGNED BECOMES PROPERTY OF THE COUNTY AFTER CREATION OR AT THE END OF THE MASTER AGREEMENT TERM.

- G1 INDIVIDUAL'S ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER OF COPYRIGHT
- G2 CONTRACTOR'S ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER OF COPYRIGHT
- G3 NOTARY STATEMENT FOR ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER OF COPYRIGHT

(REQUIRED ONLY IF COPYRIGHT IS TO BE REGISTERED WITH COPYRIGHT BUREAU)

INDIVIDUAL'S ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER OF COPYRIGHT

For good and valuable undersigned.	consideration, re	ceipt of which	is hereby	acknowled	ged, the
undersigned, hereby assign, grant, co ("Grantee") and its succ Grantor's right, title and documents, software pro reports, software develop media, source codes, obje other information and/or to on Schedule A, attached acquired, in whole or in p limited to, all right, title a copyright and all renewal to all copyrights and right	essors and assignation of every series of every series and docupement tools and ect codes, conversionly of all types (hereto and incopart, under the Agand interest in an and extensions	ins throughout by kind and not mentation, write aids, diagnost sion aids, training including, with or porated hereigneement describereof (collection).	the world ature in arten design ic aids, corn g document but limitation by refere ribed below the "toely the "	in perpetuind to all nos, plans, dependent pro- properties of the control of the	ty, all of naterials, iagrams, cessable aids, and ms listed loped or , but not table by
and to all works based the	ereon, incorporate	d in, derived fra	or nature, v om, incorpo	rating, or re	tation, in elated to,
the Works or from which t		•			<i>:</i>
Without limiting the general shall include, but is not lime the right to recover all darawarded at law, in equity,	ited to, all prior ch mages and other	oses-in-action, sums. and the	at law in ed	ruity and of	hanvica
		•	·		•
	a	nd Grantee h	ave entere	ed into Co	ounty of
Los Angeles Agreement N	lumber	for			
dated, as ame	ended by Amendm	ent Number	, dated		,
(NOTE to Preparer: reference al	l existing Amendment	s} as the same	hereafter m	nay be ame	nded or
otherwise modified from tin	ne to time (the "Ag	reement").			
Grantor's Signature			Date		·
Grantor's Printed Name:					
Grantor's Printed Position:					
		•	•		
			· ·		
Community Engagement and Rela	ited Services Master A	Agreement .	•		
•					

CONTRACTOR'S ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER OF COPYRIGHT

undersigned, ("Grantor") does hereby as California ("Grantee") and	ssian, arant <i>e</i>		u	/ acknowled	
all of Grantor's right, title documents, software progreports, software develop media, source codes, object and aids, and other informatiems listed on Schedule developed or acquired, ir including, but not limited to protectable by copyright "Works"), and in and to all without limitation, in and incorporating or relating to,	and interest grams and d ment tools a ct codes, con ation and/or to A, attached whole or in the A, all right, tith and all rene copyrights a to all works	of every kind accumentation, and aids, diagraversion aids, trools of all types hereto and in part, under le and interest ewals and extend right, title and based thereo	and nature in written designostic aids, coaining aids, trading aids, trading with neorporated in the Agreeme in and to all coensions there are incorporated in the agreement in the agreement in the agreement in the agreement interest of an incorporate are incorporate.	e world in per and to all mans, plans, domputer processing documentation by respectively in described and collectively kind or and in described and in description and in descripti	erpetuity naterials iagrams cessable nentatior on, those ference d below nd works rely, the
Without limiting the general shall include, but is not limit the right to recover all dam awarded at law, in equity, but the control of the c	lity of the fore ed to, all prior nages and oth by statute or c	going, the aford choices-in-act her sums, and otherwise.	esaid conveya ion, at law, in a the right to ot	nce and ass equity and oth her relief all	nerwise, owed or
dated, as amer	nded by Amer	ndment Number	. dated		
(NOTE to Preparer: reference all e otherwise modified from time	existing Amendn e to time (the	nents) as the sa			nded or
NOTE to Preparer: reference all e	existing Amendn e to time (the	nents) as the sa			nded or
NOTE to Preparer: reference all e	existing Amendnes to time (the	nents) as the sa			nded or
(NOTE to Preparer: reference all e otherwise modified from time Grantor's Signature	existing Amendnet to time (the	nents) as the sa	me hereafter ı		nded or
(NOTE to Preparer: reference all e otherwise modified from time	existing Amendnes to time (the	nents) as the sa	me hereafter ı		nded or
(NOTE to Preparer: reference all e otherwise modified from time Grantor's Signature	existing Amendnes to time (the	nents) as the sa	me hereafter ı		nded or
(NOTE to Preparer: reference all e otherwise modified from time Grantor's Signature	existing Amendn	nents) as the sa	me hereafter ı		nded or
(NOTE to Preparer: reference all e otherwise modified from time Grantor's Signature Grantor's Printed Name:	existing Amendne to time (the	nents) as the sa	me hereafter ı		nded or
(NOTE to Preparer: reference all e otherwise modified from time Grantor's Signature Grantor's Printed Name:	existing Amendnet to time (the	nents) as the sa	me hereafter ı		nded or
(NOTE to Preparer: reference all e otherwise modified from time Grantor's Signature Grantor's Printed Name:	existing Amendnes to time (the	nents) as the sa	me hereafter ı		nded or
(NOTE to Preparer: reference all e otherwise modified from time Grantor's Signature Grantor's Printed Name:	existing Amendne to time (the	nents) as the sa	me hereafter ı		nded or
(NOTE to Preparer: reference all e otherwise modified from time Grantor's Signature Grantor's Printed Name:	e to time (the	nents} as the sa "Agreement").	me hereafter ı		nded or

(To Be Completed By County and attached to H1 and/or H2)

REQUIRED ONLY IF COPYRIGHT IS TO BE REGISTERED WITH COPYRIGHT BUREAU

Copyright pursuant to its bylaws or a resolution WITNESS my hand and official seal.	cuted the Wit	of Director	nent and	a Fransfer o
Copyright pursuant to its bylaws or a resolution	cuted the Wit	of Director	nent and	i ranster o
Copyright pursuant to its bylaws or a resolution	cuted the Wit of its Board	nin Assignr of Director	nent and	i Fransfer o
Copyright pursuant to its bylaws or a resolution	cuted the Wit of its Board	nin Assignr of Director	nent and	ı ranster o
Copyright pursuant to its bylaws or a resolution	cuted the Wit of its Board	nin Assignr of Director	nent and	i i ranster o
Copyright pursuant to its bylaws or a resolution	cuted the wit of its Board	of Director	nent and s.	i i ranster o
the corporation that executed the within Assign acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the within Assign acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the within Assign acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the within Assign acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the within Assign acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the within Assign acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the within Assign acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the within Assign acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the within Assign acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the within Assign acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the within Assign acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the within Assign acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the within the corporation executed the co	nment and Tr	ansfer of C	opyright	; and furthe
personally known to me or proved to me on to	the basis of	satisfactory	/ eviden	ce to be the
for the State of California, personally appeared	d			
On, 201, before	me, the unde	ersigned, a	Notary i	Public in and
, 100/11/01220				
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)				

EXHIBIT H Page 1 of 3

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION – LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS (45 C.F.R. PART 76)

Instructions for Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion – Lower Tier Covered Transactions (45 C.F.R. Part 76)

- 1. This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was entered into. If it is later determined that Proposer knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.
- 2. Proposer shall provide immediate written notice to the person to whom this proposal is submitted if at any time Proposer learns that its certification was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- 3. The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended," "ineligible," "lower tier covered transaction," "participant," "person," "primary covered transaction," "principal," "proposal," and "voluntarily excluded," as used in this certification, have the meaning set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of rules implementing Executive Order 12549. You may contact the person to which this proposal is submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of those regulations.
- 4. Proposer agrees by submitting this proposal that, should the proposed covered transaction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is proposed for debarment under 48 C.F.R. part 9, subpart 9.4, debarred suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency with which this transaction originated.
- 5. Proposer further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include the provision entitled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion Lower Tier Covered Transactions (45 C.F.R. Part 76)," as set forth in the text of the Sample Contract attached to

EXHIBIT H Page 2 of 3

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION – LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS (45 C.F.R. PART 76)

the Request for Proposals, without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.

- 6. Proposer acknowledges that a participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that it is not proposed for debarment under 48 C.F.R. part 9, subpart 9.4, debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. Proposer acknowledges that a participant may decide the method and frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its principals. Proposer acknowledges that each participant may, but is not required to, check the List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-procurement Programs.
- 7. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the required certification. The knowledge and information of a participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- 8. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph 4 of these instructions, if a participant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is proposed for debarment under 48 C.F.R. part 9, subpart 9.4, suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.
- 9. Where Proposer and/or its subcontractor(s) is or are unable to certify to any of the statements in this Certification, Proposer shall attach a written explanation to its proposal in lieu of submitting this Certification. Proposer's written explanation shall describe the specific circumstances concerning the inability to certify. It further shall identify any owner, officer, partner, director, or other principal of the Proposer and/or subcontractor who is currently suspended, debarred, ineligible, or excluded from securing federally funded contracts. The written explanation shall provide that person's or those

EXHIBIT H Page 3 of 3

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION – LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS (45 C.F.R. PART 76)

persons' job description(s) and function(s) as they relate to the contract which is being solicited by this Request for Proposals.

Proposer hereby certifies that neither it nor any of its owners, officers, partners, directors, other principals or subcontractors is currently debarred, suspended proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or excluded from securing federally funded contracts by any federal department or agency.

Dated:	
Signature of Authorized Representative	
Title of Authorized Representative	
Printed Name of Authorized Representative	

HEALTH INSURANCE PORTABILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT (HIPAA) SPECIFIC HIPAA REQUIREMENT WILL VARY BY WORK ORDER

CONTRACTOR'S OBLIGATION AS A "COVERED ENTITY" UNDER THE HEALTH INSURANCE PORTABILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT (HIPAA) OF 1996

The parties acknowledge the existence of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 and its implementing regulations ("HIPAA"). Contractor understands and agrees that, as a provider of medical treatment services, it is a "covered entity" under HIPAA and, as such, has obligations with respect to the confidentiality, privacy and security of patient's medical information, and must take certain steps to preserve the confidentiality of this information, both internally and externally, including the training of its staff and the establishment of proper procedures for the release of such information, and the use of appropriate consents and authorizations specified under HIPAA.

The parties acknowledge their separate and independent obligations with respect to HIPAA, and that such obligations relate to transactions and code sets, privacy, and security. Contractor understands and agrees that it is separately and independently responsible for compliance with HIPAA in all these areas and that County has not undertaken any responsibility for compliance on Contractor's behalf. Contractor has not relied, and will not in any way rely, on County for legal advice or other representations with respect to Contractor's obligations under HIPAA, but will independently seek its own counsel and take the necessary measures to comply with the law and its implementing regulations.

Contractor and County understand and agree that each is independently responsible for HIPAA compliance and agree to take all necessary and reasonable actions to comply with the requirements of the HIPAA laws and implementing regulations related to transactions and code sets, privacy and security.

Each party further agrees that, should it fail to comply with its obligations under HIPAA, it shall indemnify and hold harmless the other party (including the other party's officers, employees, and agents), for its damages to the other party that are attributable to such failure.

CONTRACTOR'S OBLIGATION AS OTHER THAN BUSINESS ASSOCIATE (INADVERTENT ACCESS) UNDER THE HEALTH INSURANCE PORTABILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT (HIPAA) OF 1996

It is the intention of the parties that Contractor will provide the County with deidentified data. Contractor expressly acknowledges and agrees that the provision of services under this Contract does not require or permit access by Contractor or any of its officers, employees, or agents to any patient medical records. Accordingly, Contractor shall instruct its officers, employees, and agents that they are not to pursue or gain access to patient medical records for any reason whatsoever.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties acknowledge that, in the course of the provision of services hereunder, Contractor or its officers, employees, or agents may have inadvertent access to patient medical records. Contractor understands and agrees that neither it not its officers, employees, and agents are to take advantage of such access for any purpose whatsoever. Additionally, in the event of such inadvertent access, Contractor and its employees shall maintain the confidentiality of any information obtained and shall notify the applicable DPH Program Director that such access has been gained immediately or upon the first reasonable opportunity to do so.

In the event of any access, whether inadvertent or intentional, Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless County, its officers, employees, or agents from and against any and all liability, including but not limited to actions, claims, costs, demands, expenses, and fees (including attorney and expert witness fees) arising from or connected with Contractor's or its officers', employees', or agents' access to patient medical records. Contractor agrees to provide appropriate training to its employees regarding their obligation as described herein in this regard.

OR -

UNDER THE HEALTH INSURANCE PORTABILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 1996 ("HIPAA")

County is a Covered Entity as defined by, and subject to the requirements and prohibitions of, the Administrative Simplification provisions of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Public Law 104-191 ("HIPAA"), and regulations promulgated thereunder, including the Privacy, Security, Breach Notification, and Enforcement Rules at 45 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) Parts 160 and 164 (collectively, the "HIPAA Rules").

Contractor performs or provides functions, activities or services to County that require Contractor in order to provide such functions, activities or services to create, access, receive, maintain, and/or transmit information that includes or that may include Protected Health Information, as defined by the HIPAA Rules. As such, Contractor is a Business Associate, as defined by the HIPAA Rules, and is therefore subject to those provisions of the HIPAA Rules that are applicable to Business Associates.

The HIPAA Rules require a written agreement ("Business Associate Agreement") between County and Contractor in order to mandate certain protections for the privacy and security of Protected Health Information, and these HIPAA Rules prohibit the disclosure to or use of Protected Health Information by Contractor if such an agreement is not in place.

This Business Associate Agreement and its provisions are intended to protect the privacy and provide for the security of Protected Health Information disclosed to or used by Contractor in compliance with the HIPAA Rules.

Therefore, the parties agree as follows:

1. <u>DEFINITIONS</u>

- 1.1 "Breach" has the same meaning as the term "breach" at 45 C.F.R. § 164.402.
- "Business Associate" has the same meaning as the term "business associate" at 45 C.F.R. § 160.103. For the convenience of the parties, a "business associate" is a person or entity, other than a member of the workforce of covered entity, who performs functions or activities on behalf of, or provides certain services to, a covered entity that involve access by the business associate to Protected Health Information. A "business associate" also is a subcontractor that creates, receives, maintains, or transmits Protected Health Information on behalf of another business associate. And in reference to the party to this Business Associate Agreement "Business Associate" shall mean Contractor.

- 1.3 "Covered Entity" has the same meaning as the term "covered entity" at 45 C.F.R. § 160.103, and in reference to the party to this Business Associate Agreement, "Covered Entity" shall mean County.
- 1.4 "Data Aggregation" has the same meaning as the term "data aggregation" at 45 C.F.R. § 164.501.
- 1.5 "De-identification" refers to the de-identification standard at 45 C.F.R. § 164.514.
- 1.6 "Designated Record Set" has the same meaning as the term "designated record set" at 45 C.F.R. § 164.501.
- 1.7 "Disclose" and "Disclosure" mean, with respect to Protected Health Information, the release, transfer, provision of access to, or divulging in any other manner of Protected Health Information outside Business Associate's internal operations or to other than its workforce. (See 45 C.F.R. § 160.103.)
- 1.8 "Electronic Health Record" means an electronic record of health-related information on an individual that is created, gathered, managed, and consulted by authorized health care clinicians and staff. (See 42 U.S. C. § 17921.)
- "Electronic Media" has the same meaning as the term "electronic 1.9 media" at 45 C.F.R. § 160.103. For the convenience of the parties, electronic media means (1) Electronic storage material on which data is or may be recorded electronically, including, for example, devices in computers (hard drives) and any removable/transportable digital memory medium, such as magnetic tape or disk, optical disk, or digital memory card; (2) Transmission media used to exchange information already in electronic storage media. Transmission media include, for example, the internet, extranet or intranet, leased lines, dial-up lines, private networks, and the physical movement of removable/transportable electronic storage media. transmissions, including of paper, via facsimile, and of voice, via telephone, are not considered to be transmissions via electronic media if the information being exchanged did not exist in electronic form immediately before the transmission.
- 1.10 "Electronic Protected Health Information" has the same meaning as the term "electronic protected health information" at 45 C.F.R. § 160.103, limited to Protected Health Information created or received by Business Associate from or on behalf of Covered Entity. For the convenience of the parties, Electronic Protected Health Information means Protected Health Information that is (i) transmitted by electronic media; (ii) maintained in electronic media.

- 1.11 "Health Care Operations" has the same meaning as the term "health care operations" at 45 C.F.R. § 164.501.
- 1.12 "Individual" has the same meaning as the term "individual" at 45 C.F.R. § 160.103. For the convenience of the parties, Individual means the person who is the subject of Protected Health Information and shall include a person who qualifies as a personal representative in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.502 (g).
- 1.13 "Law Enforcement Official" has the same meaning as the term "law enforcement official" at 45 C.F.R. § 164.103.
- 1.14 "Minimum Necessary" refers to the minimum necessary standard at 45 C.F.R. § 162.502 (b).
- "Protected Health Information" has the same meaning as the term 1.15 "protected health information" at 45 C.F.R. § 160.103, limited to the information created or received by Business Associate from or on behalf of Covered Entity. For the convenience of the parties, Protected Health Information includes information that (i) relates to the past, present or future physical or mental health or condition of an Individual; the provision of health care to an Individual, or the past, present or future payment for the provision of health care to an Individual; (ii) identifies the Individual (or for which there is a reasonable basis for believing that the information can be used to identify the Individual); and (iii) is created, received, maintained, or transmitted by Business Associate from or on behalf of Covered Entity, and includes Protected Health Information that is made accessible to Business Associate by Covered Entity. "Protected Health Information" includes Electronic Protected Health Information.
- 1.16 "Required by Law" " has the same meaning as the term "required by law" at 45 C.F.R. § 164.103.
- 1.17 "Secretary" has the same meaning as the term "secretary" at 45 C.F.R. § 160.103
- 1.18 "Security Incident" has the same meaning as the term "security incident" at 45 C.F.R. § 164.304.
- 1.19 "Services" means, unless otherwise specified, those functions, activities, or services in the applicable underlying Agreement, Contract, Master Agreement, Work Order, or Purchase Order or other service arrangement, with or without payment, that gives rise to Contractor's status as a Business Associate.

- 1.20 "Subcontractor" has the same meaning as the term "subcontractor" at 45 C.F.R. § 160.103.
- 1.21 "Unsecured Protected Health Information" has the same meaning as the term "unsecured protected health information" at 45 C.F.R. § 164.402.
- 1.22 "Use" or "Uses" means, with respect to Protected Health Information, the sharing, employment, application, utilization, examination or analysis of such Information within Business Associate's internal operations. (See 45 C.F.R § 164.103.)
- 1.23 Terms used, but not otherwise defined in this Business Associate Agreement, have the same meaning as those terms in the HIPAA Rules.

2. <u>PERMITTED AND REQUIRED USES AND DISCLOSURES OF PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION</u>

- 2.1 Business Associate may only Use and/or Disclose Protected Health Information as necessary to perform Services, and/or as necessary to comply with the obligations of this Business Associate Agreement.
- 2.2 Business Associate may Use Protected Health Information for deidentification of the information if de-identification of the information is required to provide Services.
- 2.3 Business Associate may Use or Disclose Protected Health Information as Required by Law.
- 2.4 Business Associate shall make Uses and Disclosures and requests for Protected Health Information consistent with the Covered Entity's applicable Minimum Necessary policies and procedures.
- 2.5 Business Associate may Use Protected Health Information as necessary for the proper management and administration of its business or to carry out its legal responsibilities.
- Business Associate may Disclose Protected Health Information as necessary for the proper management and administration of its business or to carry out its legal responsibilities, provided the Disclosure is Required by Law or Business Associate obtains reasonable assurances from the person to whom the Protected Health Information is disclosed (i.e., the recipient) that it will be held confidentially and Used or further Disclosed only as Required by Law or for the purposes for which it was disclosed to the recipient and the recipient notifies Business Associate of any instances of which it is

- aware in which the confidentiality of the Protected Health Information has been breached.
- 2.7 Business Associate may provide Data Aggregation services relating to Covered Entity's Health Care Operations if such Data Aggregation services are necessary in order to provide Services.

3. PROHIBITED USES AND DISCLOSURES OF PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION

- 3.1 Business Associate shall not Use or Disclose Protected Health Information other than as permitted or required by this Business Associate Agreement or as Required by Law.
- 3.2 Business Associate shall not Use or Disclose Protected Health Information in a manner that would violate Subpart E of 45 C.F.R. Part 164 if done by Covered Entity, except for the specific Uses and Disclosures set forth in Sections 2.5 and 2.6.
- 3.3 Business Associate shall not Use or Disclose Protected Health Information for de-identification of the information except as set forth in section 2.2.

4. OBLIGATIONS TO SAFEGUARD PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION

- 4.1 Business Associate shall implement, use, and maintain appropriate safeguards to prevent the Use or Disclosure of Protected Health Information other than as provided for by this Business Associate Agreement.
- 4.2 Business Associate shall comply with Subpart C of 45 C.F.R Part 164 with respect to Electronic Protected Health Information, to prevent the Use or Disclosure of such information other than as provided for by this Business Associate Agreement.

5. REPORTING NON-PERMITTED USES OR DISCLOSURES, SECURITY INCIDENTS, AND BREACHES OF UNSECURED PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION

- Business Associate shall report to Covered Entity any Use or Disclosure of Protected Health Information not permitted by this Business Associate Agreement, any Security Incident, and/ or any Breach of Unsecured Protected Health Information as further described in Sections 5.1.1, 5.1.2, and 5.1.3.
 - 5.1.1 Business Associate shall report to Covered Entity any Use or Disclosure of Protected Health Information by Business

- Associate, its employees, representatives, agents or Subcontractors not provided for by this Agreement of which Business Associate becomes aware.
- 5.1.2 Business Associate shall report to Covered Entity any Security Incident of which Business Associate becomes aware.
- 5.1.3. Business Associate shall report to Covered Entity any Breach by Business Associate, its employees, representatives, agents, workforce members, or Subcontractors of Unsecured Protected Health Information that is known to Business Associate or, by exercising reasonable diligence, would have been known to Business Associate. Business Associate shall be deemed to have knowledge of a Breach of Unsecured Protected Health Information if the Breach is known, or by exercising reasonable diligence would have been known, to any person, other than the person committing the Breach, who is an employee, officer, or other agent of Business Associate, including a Subcontractor, as determined in accordance with the federal common law of agency.
- 5.2 Except as provided in Section 5.3, for any reporting required by Section 5.1, Business Associate shall provide, to the extent available, all information required by, and within the times frames specified in, Sections 5.2.1 and 5.2.2.
 - 5.2.1 Business Associate shall make an immediate telephonic report upon discovery of the non-permitted Use or Disclosure of Protected Health Information, Security Incident or Breach of Unsecured Protected Health Information to (562) 940-3335 that minimally includes:
 - (a) A brief description of what happened, including the date of the non-permitted Use or Disclosure, Security Incident, or Breach and the date of Discovery of the non-permitted Use or Disclosure, Security Incident, or Breach, if known;
 - (b) The number of Individuals whose Protected Health Information is involved;
 - (c) A description of the specific type of Protected Health Information involved in the non-permitted Use or Disclosure, Security Incident, or Breach (such as whether full name, social security number, date of birth,

- home address, account number, diagnosis, disability code or other types of information were involved);
- (d) The name and contact information for a person highly knowledge of the facts and circumstances of the nonpermitted Use or Disclosure of PHI, Security Incident, or Breach.
- Business Associate shall make a written report without unreasonable delay and in no event later than three (3) business days from the date of discovery by Business Associate of the non-permitted Use or Disclosure of Protected Health Information, Security Incident, or Breach of Unsecured Protected Health Information and to the HIPAA Privacy Officer at: HIPAA Privacy Unit, County of Los Angeles, Risk Management Branch, 3333 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 820, Los Angeles, California 90010, HIPAA@ceo.lacounty.gov, that includes, to the extent possible:
 - (a) A brief description of what happened, including the date of the non-permitted Use or Disclosure, Security Incident, or Breach and the date of Discovery of the non-permitted Use or Disclosure, Security Incident, or Breach, if known;
 - (b) The number of Individuals whose Protected Health Information is involved:
 - (c) A description of the specific type of Protected Health Information involved in the non-permitted Use or Disclosure, Security Incident, or Breach (such as whether full name, social security number, date of birth, home address, account number, diagnosis, disability code or other types of information were involved);
 - (d) The identification of each Individual whose Unsecured Protected Health Information has been, or is reasonably believed by Business Associate to have been, accessed, acquired, Used, or Disclosed;
 - (e) Any other information necessary to conduct an assessment of whether notification to the Individual(s) under 45 C.F.R. § 164.404 is required;
 - (f) Any steps Business Associate believes that the Individual(s) could take to protect him or herself from

- potential harm from the non-permitted Use or Disclosure, Security Incident, or Breach;
- (g) A brief description of what Business Associate is doing to investigate, to mitigate harm to the Individual(s), and to protect against any further similar occurrences; and
- (h) The name and contact information for a person highly knowledge of the facts and circumstances of the nonpermitted Use or Disclosure of PHI, Security Incident, or Breach.
- 5.2.3 If Business Associate is not able to provide the information specified in Section 5.2.1 or 5.2.2 at the time of the required report, Business Associate shall provide such information promptly thereafter as such information becomes available.
- 5.3 Business Associate may delay the notification required by Section 5.1.3, if a law enforcement official states to Business Associate that notification would impede a criminal investigation or cause damage to national security.
 - 5.3.1 If the law enforcement official's statement is in writing and specifies the time for which a delay is required, Business Associate shall delay its reporting and/or notification obligation(s) for the time period specified by the official.
 - 5.3.2 If the statement is made orally, Business Associate shall document the statement, including the identity of the official making the statement, and delay its reporting and/or notification obligation(s) temporarily and no longer than 30 days from the date of the oral statement, unless a written statement as described in Section 5.3.1 is submitted during that time.

6. WRITTEN ASSURANCES OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.502 (e)(1)(ii) and § 164.308 (b)(2), if applicable, Business Associate shall ensure that any Subcontractor that creates, receives, maintains, or transmits Protected Health Information on behalf of Business Associate is made aware of its status as a Business Associate with respect to such information and that Subcontractor agrees in writing to the same restrictions, conditions, and requirements that apply to Business Associate with respect to such information.

- 6.2 Business Associate shall take reasonable steps to cure any material breach or violation by Subcontractor of the agreement required by Section 6.1.
- 6.3 If the steps required by Section 6.2 do not cure the breach or end the violation, Contractor shall terminate, if feasible, any arrangement with Subcontractor by which Subcontractor creates, receives, maintains, or transmits Protected Health Information on behalf of Business Associate.
- 6.4 If neither cure nor termination as set forth in Sections 6.2 and 6.3 is feasible, Business Associate shall immediately notify County.
- 6.5 Without limiting the requirements of Section 6.1, the agreement required by Section 6.1 (Subcontractor Business Associate Agreement) shall require Subcontractor to contemporaneously notify Covered Entity in the event of a Breach of Unsecured Protected Health Information.
- 6.6 Without limiting the requirements of Section 6.1, agreement required by Section 6.1 (Subcontractor Business Associate Agreement) shall include a provision requiring Subcontractor to destroy, or in the alternative to return to Business Associate, any Protected Health Information created, received, maintained, or transmitted by Subcontractor on behalf of Business Associate so as to enable Business Associate to comply with the provisions of Section 18.4.
- 6.7 Business Associate shall provide to Covered Entity, at Covered Entity's request, a copy of any and all Subcontractor Business Associate Agreements required by Section 6.1.
- 6.8 Sections 6.1 and 6.7 are not intended by the parties to limit in any way the scope of Business Associate's obligations related to Subcontracts or Subcontracting in the applicable underlying Agreement, Contract, Master Agreement, Work Order, Purchase Order, or other services arrangement, with or without payment, that gives rise to Contractor's status as a Business Associate.

7. ACCESS TO PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION

7.1 To the extent Covered Entity determines that Protected Health Information is maintained by Business Associate or its agents or Subcontractors in a Designated Record Set, Business Associate shall, within two (2) business days after receipt of a request from Covered Entity, make the Protected Health Information specified by Covered Entity available to the Individual(s) identified by Covered Entity as being entitled to access and shall provide such

- Individuals(s) or other person(s) designated by Covered Entity with a copy the specified Protected Health Information, in order for Covered Entity to meet the requirements of 45 C.F.R. § 164.524.
- 7.2 If any Individual requests access to Protected Health Information directly from Business Associate or its agents or Subcontractors, Business Associate shall notify Covered Entity in writing within two (2) days of the receipt of the request. Whether access shall be provided or denied shall be determined by Covered Entity.
- 7.3 To the extent that Business Associate maintains Protected Health Information that is subject to access as set forth above in one or more Designated Record Sets electronically and if the Individual requests an electronic copy of such information, Business Associate shall provide the Individual with access to the Protected Health Information in the electronic form and format requested by the Individual, if it is readily producible in such form and format; or, if not, in a readable electronic form and format as agreed to by Covered Entity and the Individual.

8. AMENDMENT OF PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION

- 8.1 To the extent Covered Entity determines that any Protected Health Information is maintained by Business Associate or its agents or Subcontractors in a Designated Record Set, Business Associate shall, within ten (10) business days after receipt of a written request from Covered Entity, make any amendments to such Protected Health Information that are requested by Covered Entity, in order for Covered Entity to meet the requirements of 45 C.F.R. § 164.526.
- 8.2 If any Individual requests an amendment to Protected Health Information directly from Business Associate or its agents or Subcontractors, Business Associate shall notify Covered Entity in writing within five (5) days of the receipt of the request. Whether an amendment shall be granted or denied shall be determined by Covered Entity.

9. <u>ACCOUNTING OF DISCLOSURES OF PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION</u>

9.1 Business Associate shall maintain an accounting of each Disclosure of Protected Health Information made by Business Associate or its employees, agents, representatives or Subcontractors, as is determined by Covered Entity to be necessary in order to permit Covered Entity to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of Protected Health Information in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.528.

- 9.1.1 Any accounting of disclosures provided by Business Associate under Section 9.1 shall include:
 - (a) The date of the Disclosure;
 - (b) The name, and address if known, of the entity or person who received the Protected Health Information;
 - (c) A brief description of the Protected Health Information Disclosed; and
 - (d) A brief statement of the purpose of the Disclosure.
- 9.1.2 For each Disclosure that could require an accounting under Section 9.1, Business Associate shall document the information specified in Section 9.1.1, and shall maintain the information for six (6) years from the date of the Disclosure.
- 9.2 Business Associate shall provide to Covered Entity, within ten (10) business days after receipt of a written request from Covered Entity, information collected in accordance with Section 9.1.1 to permit Covered Entity to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of Protected Health Information in accordance with 45 C.F,R. § 164.528
- 9.3 If any Individual requests an accounting of disclosures directly from Business Associate or its agents or Subcontractors, Business Associate shall notify Covered Entity in writing within five (5) days of the receipt of the request, and shall provide the requested accounting of disclosures to the Individual(s) within 30 days. The information provided in the accounting shall be in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.528.

10. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE HIPAA RULES

- 10.1 To the extent Business Associate is to carry out one or more of Covered Entity's obligation(s) under Subpart E of 45 C.F.R. Part 164, Business Associate shall comply with the requirements of Subpart E that apply to Covered Entity's performance of such obligation(s).
- 10.2 Business Associate shall comply with all HIPAA Rules applicable to Business Associate in the performance of Services.

11. AVAILABILITY OF RECORDS

11.1 Business Associate shall make its internal practices, books, and records relating to the Use and Disclosure of Protected Health

Information received from, or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity available to the Secretary for purposes of determining Covered Entity's compliance with the Privacy and Security Regulations.

11.2 Unless prohibited by the Secretary, Business Associate shall immediately notify Covered Entity of any requests made by the Secretary and provide Covered Entity with copies of any documents produced in response to such request.

12. <u>MITIGATION OF HARMFUL EFFECTS</u>

12.1 Business Associate shall mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect of a Use or Disclosure of Protected Health Information by Business Associate in violation of the requirements of this Business Associate Agreement that is known to Business Associate.

13. BREACH NOTIFICATION TO INDIVIDUALS

- Business Associate shall, to the extent Covered Entity determines that there has been a Breach of Unsecured Protected Health Information by Business Associate, its employees, representatives, agents or Subcontractors, provide breach notification to the Individual in a manner that permits Covered Entity to comply with its obligations under 45 C.F.R. § 164.404.
 - 13.1.1 Business Associate shall notify, subject to the review and approval of Covered Entity, each Individual whose Unsecured Protected Health Information has been, or is reasonably believed to have been, accessed, acquired, Used, or Disclosed as a result of any such Breach.
 - 13.1.2 The notification provided by Business Associate shall be written in plain language, shall be subject to review and approval by Covered Entity, and shall include, to the extent possible:
 - (a) A brief description of what happened, including the date of the Breach and the date of the Discovery of the Breach, if known;
 - (b) A description of the types of Unsecured Protected Health Information that were involved in the Breach (such as whether full name, social security number, date of birth, home address, account number, diagnosis, disability code, or other types of information were involved);

- Any steps the Individual should take to protect him or herself from potential harm resulting from the Breach;
- (d) A brief description of what Business Associate is doing to investigate the Breach, to mitigate harm to Individual(s), and to protect against any further Breaches; and
- (e) Contact procedures for Individual(s) to ask questions or learn additional information, which shall include a toll-free telephone number, an e-mail address, Web site, or postal address.
- 13.2 Covered Entity, in its sole discretion, may elect to provide the notification required by Section 13.1 and/or to establish the contact procedures described in Section 13.1.2.
- 13.3 Business Associate shall reimburse Covered Entity any and all costs incurred by Covered Entity, in complying with Subpart D of 45 C.F.R. Part 164, including but not limited to costs of notification, internet posting, or media publication, as a result of Business Associate's Breach of Unsecured Protected Health Information; Covered Entity shall not be responsible for any costs incurred by Business Associate in providing the notification required by 13.1 or in establishing the contact procedures required by Section 13.1.2.

14. <u>INDEMNIFICATION</u>

- 14.1 Business Associate shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Covered Entity, its Special Districts, elected and appointed officers, employees, and agents from and against any and all liability, including but not limited to demands, claims, actions, fees, costs, expenses (including attorney and expert witness fees), and penalties and/or fines (including regulatory penalties and/or fines), arising from or connected with Business Associate's acts and/or omissions arising from and/or relating to this Business Associate Agreement, including, but not limited to, compliance and/or enforcement actions and/or activities, whether formal or informal, by the Secretary or by the Attorney General of the State of California.
- 14.2 Section 14.1 is not intended by the parties to limit in any way the scope of Business Associate's obligations related to Insurance and/or Indemnification in the applicable underlying Agreement, Contract, Master Agreement, Work Order, Purchase Order, or other services arrangement, with or without payment, that gives rise to Contractor's status as a Business Associate.

15. OBLIGATIONS OF COVERED ENTITY

- 15.1 Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate of any current or future restrictions or limitations on the Use or Disclosure of Protected Health Information that would affect Business Associate's performance of the Services, and Business Associate shall thereafter restrict or limit its own Uses and Disclosures accordingly.
- 15.2 Covered Entity shall not request Business Associate to Use or Disclose Protected Health Information in any manner that would not be permissible under Subpart E of 45 C.F.R. Part 164 if done by Covered Entity, except to the extent that Business Associate may Use or Disclose Protected Health Information as provided in Sections 2.3, 2.5, and 2.6.

16. <u>TERM</u>

- 16.1 Unless sooner terminated as set forth in Section 17, the term of this Business Associate Agreement shall be the same as the term of the applicable underlying Agreement, Contract, Master Agreement, Work Order, Purchase Order, or other service arrangement, with or without payment, that gives rise to Contractor's status as a Business Associate.
- 16.2 Notwithstanding Section 16.1, Business Associate's obligations under Sections 11, 14, and 18 shall survive the termination or expiration of this Business Associate Agreement.

17. TERMINATION FOR CAUSE

- 17.1 In addition to and notwithstanding the termination provisions set forth in the applicable underlying Agreement, Contract, Master Agreement, Work Order, Purchase Order, or other services arrangement, with or without payment, that gives rise to Contractor's status as a Business Associate, if either party determines that the other party has violated a material term of this Business Associate Agreement, and the breaching party has not cured the breach or ended the violation within the time specified by the non-breaching party, which shall be reasonable given the nature of the breach and/or violation, the non-breaching party may terminate this Business Associate Agreement.
- 17.2 In addition to and notwithstanding the termination provisions set forth in the applicable underlying Agreement, Contract, Master Agreement, Work Order, Purchase Order, or other services arrangement, with or without payment, that gives rise to Contractor's status as a Business Associate, if either party determines that the

other party has violated a material term of this Business Associate Agreement, and cure is not feasible, the non-breaching party may terminate this Business Associate Agreement immediately.

18. <u>DISPOSITION OF PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION UPON</u> <u>TERMINATION OR EXPIRATION</u>

- 18.1 Except as provided in Section 18.3, upon termination for any reason or expiration of this Business Associate Agreement, Business Associate shall return or, if agreed to by Covered entity, shall destroy as provided for in Section 18.2, all Protected Health Information received from Covered Entity, or created, maintained, or received by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity, that Business Associate, including any Subcontractor, still maintains in any form. Business Associate shall retain no copies of the Protected Health Information.
- 18.2 Destruction for purposes of Section 18.2 and Section 6.6 shall mean that media on which the Protected Health Information is stored or recorded has been destroyed and/or electronic media have been cleared, purged, or destroyed in accordance with the use of a technology or methodology specified by the Secretary in guidance for rendering Protected Health Information unusable, unreadable, or indecipherable to unauthorized individuals.
- 18.3 Notwithstanding Section 18.1, in the event that return or destruction of Protected Health Information is not feasible or Business Associate determines that any such Protected Health Information is necessary for Business Associate to continue its proper management and administration or to carry out its legal responsibilities, Business Associate may retain that Protected Health Information for which destruction or return is infeasible or that Protected Health Information which is necessary for Business Associate to continue its proper management and administration or to carry out its legal responsibilities and shall return or destroy all other Protected Health Information.
 - 18.3.1 Business Associate shall extend the protections of this Business Associate Agreement to such Protected Health Information, including continuing to use appropriate safeguards and continuing to comply with Subpart C of 45 C.F.R Part 164 with respect to Electronic Protected Health Information, to prevent the Use or Disclosure of such information other than as provided for in Sections 2.5 and 2.6 for so long as such Protected Health Information is retained, and Business Associate shall not Use or Disclose such

- Protected Health Information other than for the purposes for which such Protected Health Information was retained.
- 18.3.2 Business Associate shall return or, if agreed to by Covered entity, destroy the Protected Health Information retained by Business Associate when it is no longer needed by Business Associate for Business Associate's proper management and administration or to carry out its legal responsibilities.
- 18.4 Business Associate shall ensure that all Protected Health Information created, maintained, or received by Subcontractors is returned or, if agreed to by Covered entity, destroyed as provided for in Section 18.2.

19. AUDIT, INSPECTION, AND EXAMINATION

- 19.1 Covered Entity reserves the right to conduct a reasonable inspection of the facilities, systems, information systems, books, records, agreements, and policies and procedures relating to the Use or Disclosure of Protected Health Information for the purpose determining whether Business Associate is in compliance with the terms of this Business Associate Agreement and any non-compliance may be a basis for termination of this Business Associate Agreement and the applicable underlying Agreement, Contract, Master Agreement, Work Order, Purchase Order or other services arrangement, with or without payment, that gives rise to Contractor's status as a Business Associate, as provided for in section 17.
- 19.2 Covered Entity and Business Associate shall mutually agree in advance upon the scope, timing, and location of any such inspection.
- 19.3 At Business Associate's request, and to the extent permitted by law, Covered Entity shall execute a nondisclosure agreement, upon terms and conditions mutually agreed to by the parties.
- 19.4 That Covered Entity inspects, fails to inspect, or has the right to inspect as provided for in Section 19.1 does not relieve Business Associate of its responsibility to comply with this Business Associate Agreement and/or the HIPAA Rules or impose on Covered Entity any responsibility for Business Associate's compliance with any applicable HIPAA Rules.
- 19.5 Covered Entity's failure to detect, its detection but failure to notify Business Associate, or its detection but failure to require remediation by Business Associate of an unsatisfactory practice by Business Associate, shall not constitute acceptance of such practice or a waiver of Covered Entity's enforcement rights under this Business

- Associate Agreement or the applicable underlying Agreement, Contract, Master Agreement, Work Order, Purchase Order or other services arrangement, with or without payment, that gives rise to Contractor's status as a Business Associate.
- 19.6 Section 19.1 is not intended by the parties to limit in any way the scope of Business Associate's obligations related to Inspection and/or Audit and/or similar review in the applicable underlying Agreement, Contract, Master Agreement, Work Order, Purchase Order, or other services arrangement, with or without payment, that gives rise to Contractor's status as a Business Associate.

20. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- 20.1 <u>Disclaimer.</u> Covered Entity makes no warranty or representation that compliance by Business Associate with the terms and conditions of this Business Associate Agreement will be adequate or satisfactory to meet the business needs or legal obligations of Business Associate.
- 20.2 <u>HIPAA Requirements.</u> The Parties agree that the provisions under HIPAA Rules that are required by law to be incorporated into this Amendment are hereby incorporated into this Agreement.
- 20.3 <u>No Third Party Beneficiaries</u>. Nothing in this Business Associate Agreement shall confer upon any person other than the parties and their respective successors or assigns, any rights, remedies, obligations, or liabilities whatsoever.
- 20.4 <u>Construction.</u> In the event that a provision of this Business Associate Agreement is contrary to a provision of the applicable underlying Agreement, Contract, Master Agreement, Work Order, Purchase Order, or other services arrangement, with or without payment, that gives rise to Contractor's status as a Business Associate, the provision of this Business Associate Agreement shall control. Otherwise, this Business Associate Agreement shall be construed under, and in accordance with, the terms of the applicable underlying Agreement, Contract, Master Agreement, Work Order, Purchase Order or other services arrangement, with or without payment, that gives rise to Contractor's status as a Business Associate.
- 20.5 Regulatory References. A reference in this Business Associate Agreement to a section in the HIPAA Rules means the section as in effect or as amended.

- 20.6 <u>Interpretation</u>. Any ambiguity in this Business Associate Agreement shall be resolved in favor of a meaning that permits the parties to comply with the HIPAA Rules.
- 20.7 <u>Amendment</u>. The parties agree to take such action as is necessary to amend this Business Associate Agreement from time to time as is necessary for Covered Entity or Business Associate to comply with the requirements of the HIPAA Rules and any other privacy laws governing Protected Health Information.

CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTIONS CERTIFICATION

City of Long Beach Department of Health	and Human Services
Company Name	
2525 Grand Ave. Long Beach, CA 90815	
Address	
095-6000733	
Internal Revenue Service Employer Identification Number	per
N/A	
California Registry of Charitable Trusts "CT" number (if	applicable)
The Nonprofit Integrity Act (SB 1262, Chapter 919) Supervision of Trustees and Fundraisers for Charitable receiving and raising charitable contributions.	
Check the Certification below that is applicable to y	our company.
Vendor or Contractor has examined its activities receive or raise charitable contributions regulate Trustees and Fundraisers for Charitable Purpactivities subjecting it to those laws during the te comply with them and provide County a cop California State Attorney General's Registry of Country of Country and Country	ed under California's Supervision of coses Act. If Vendor engages in rm of a County contract, it will timely y of its initial registration with the
OR	
Vendor or Contractor is registered with the Calunder the CT number listed above and is in creporting requirements under California law. A filing with the Registry of Charitable Trusts as re Regulations, sections 300-301 and Government	compliance with its registration and tached is a copy of its most recent quired by Title 11 California Code of
Rebecca J. James	3/2/2020
Signature EXECUTED	PURSUANT Date
TO SECT Thomas Modica, Acting City Managerity	ION 301 OF CHARTER
Name and Title of Signer (please print)	
Maine and Title of Signer (please print)	APPROVED AS TO FORM
	CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
	By
Community Engagement and Related Services Master Agreement	TAYLOR M. ANDERSON DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

CITY OF LONG BEACH CERTIFICATE OF SELF-INSURANCE



October 1, 2019

With respect to:	OPPORTED
(Agreement Titles/Programs	RFSQ Number 2019-004—Department of Public Health Request for Statement of Qualif
and subject/location)	ications—Community Engagement & Related Services—from 09/04/2019 to 9/30/2020.
	County of Los Angeles Department of Public Health Contract with the City of Long Beach
City of Long Beach Program Coordinator	Andrea Lee, MPH, Fund Development Specialist Phone (562) 570-4124
Between the City of Lo	ng Beach and
Certificate Holder:	County of Los Angeles, Department of Public Health, Contracts Monitoring Division,
(Name and Location)	1000 S. Fremont Ave., Building A-9 East, 5th Floor N., Alhambra, CA 91803,
	Attn: Chief Contract Monitoring Unit
Contact Person	Janet Lee, Supervising Contract Analyst Email: janleee@
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ph.lacounty.gov
Type of Coverage:	Commercial general liability equivalent in scope to CG 00 01 with limits of
\$1 million each occ	currence, \$2 million general aggregate; with Products/Completed Operations & Personal and
Advertising Injury	Aggregates of \$1 million Apiece; Commercial automobile liability equivalent in scope
to CA 00 01 with li	mits of \$1 million combined single limits coverage Symbol 1 (Any auto"); Claims-made
professional liabilit	y with limits of \$1 million per claim and \$3 million in aggregate with a three-year extended
reported period; Sta	atutory workers' compensation with employer's liability with limits of \$1 million per
accident or illness;	Sexual misconduct liability with limits of \$2,000,000 per occurrence and in aggregate
accordance with the terms of said Ag If any of the coverages described in prior written notice to Certificate Ho City of Long Beach, its officials, age	
This Certificate of Self-Insurance is amend, extend or alter the coverage	issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the Certificate Holder. This Certificate does not evidenced herein.
Additional Interest: County of Los additional covered interests as per th	
For further information or in the contact: City of Long Beach Attn: Risk Management 333 West Ocean Blvd., 10th Floot Long Beach, CA 90802 (562) 570-6745 (562) 570-5375 (fax)	KandollAlle
Cert. No. 2019-081C	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A

Date issued:

This voids and supersedes Cert. No. 2019-061C.

CITY OF LONG BEACH ADDITIONAL COVERED INTEREST ENDORSEMENT TO CERTIFICATE NO. 2019-0810



Additional Covered Interest:

County of Los Angeles, its Special Districts, its elected officials, officers, volunteers, and employees

With Respect to (Agreement or Program):

RFSQ Number 2019-004—Department of Public Health Request for Statement of Qualifications—Community Engagement & Related Services—from 09/04/2019 to 9/30/2020. County of Los Angeles Department of Public Health Contract with the City of Long Beach Department of Health & Human Services Contract 32789

The additional interest coverage provided by this endorsement applies only with respect to liability arising out of activities of the City of Long Beach with respect to the above described Agreement or Program, provided that such liability is due to the sole negligence of the City. In no event shall this endorsement extend the limits provided in the certificate of self-insurance, or amend the coverage provided in the certificate of self-insurance except as to the additional interest coverage stated herein.

Coverage Period*: 09/04/2019 - 9/30/2020 *unless coverage is terminated sooner pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement or Program.

Endorsement no.	2019-081E	Date issued	October 1, 2019

This voids and supersedes End. No. 2019-061E.

SUBSEQUENT EXECUTED WORK ORDERS (NOT INCLUDED)